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For additional information contact the Ridge Tool Technical Service Department at 1-800-519-3456

See Drain Cleaning and Diagnostic Equipment Parts Catalog for Pipe and Drain Cleaning Equipment Parts




RIDGID machine Stands 100A/150A/200A

No. 100A Leg and Tray Stand

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
92457 Leg Stand Assembly

1 56872 Tray

2 80030 Hex Bolt %" - 16 x 1" (4)

3 44230 Flat Washer */s" (4)

4 58037 End Cap (4)

5 58022 Leg (2)

6 58052 Hex Bolt %" - 16 x 2'/2" (4)

7 44225 Hex Nut %" - 16 (4)

8 58027 Leveling Pad (4)

9 58042 Spacer (4) - (1224 Machine Only)
0 58032 Cross Member (2)
1 58047 Hex Bolt %" - 16 x 4" (4)

(1224 & 535 Auto Machine Only)

NOTE: 3/8” - 16 x 4" Bolts and spacers used when mounting 1224 &
535 Auto machines.

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
— 92462 150A Wheel and Tray Assembly
— 92467 200A Wheel and Cabinet Assembly
1 56872 Tray
22563 Cabinet
80030 Hex Bolt 3" - 16 x 1" (4)
44230 Flat Washer (4)
58037 End Cap (6)
58067 Handle (2) includes Ref. No. 6
34843 Handle - Type 2 (2)
46675 Hex Bolt 35" - 16 x 2%/4" (2)
79985 Locknut */s" - 16 (2)
58052 Hex Bolt ¥s" - 16 x 2'/2" (4)
58047 Hex Bolt */s" - 16 x 4" (4)
(1224 & 535 Automatic Machine Only)
9 26788 Front Leg
10 44225 Hex Nut %" - 16 (4)
11 58027 Leveling Pad
12 47180 Washer (2)
13 47030 Cotter Pin (2)
14 58072 Axle (2)
15 27442 Wheel (2)
16 58042 Spacer (4) (1224 & 535 Automatic
Machines Only)
17 58032 Front Cross Member
18 84150 Lock Washer /2" (2)
19 44745 Locknut 12" (2)
20 26798 Rear Cross Member w/Stand Stop
Assembly
21 26793 Rear Leg

NOTE: 3/8" - 16 x 4" bolts and spacers used when mounting 1224 &
535 Auto machines.
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EC e s IDGID

120 Stand

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

)

ef. Catalog

No. No.  Description

— 67822 120 Stand

1 69422  Pivot Bracket Set
2 37962 Rubber Foot (3)
3 72287 RearLeg

4 72292  Left Front Leg

5 72297  Right Front Leg
6 83890 Lock Nut /4" - 20
7
8
9
0

=

44510 Screw /4" - 20 x 2" Socket Head
75695  Lock Washer 7/+" Internal
59510 Plunger Assembly (2)

51092 Hitch Pin

1




RIDGID copper Cutting/Prep Machine

Cutting Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 94877  Set Screw, Nylon %" - 18 x /2" 15 94922  Screw, Shoulder %" x /4" (3)
2 96915 Screw, Button Head %/s" - 16 x /2" 16 94937 Arbor
3 26307  Washer 17 34360  Screw f/Cutter Wheel
4 94882  Gear, Arbor 10343  Screw f/Cutter Wheel (SS)
5 94887 Shaft, Arbor 18 94947 Cover
6 94892  Key, Square ¥/+" x ¥/a" 19 94752  Screw, Phillips #10 - 24 x ¥/" (4)
7 14393 Indexing Label 20 94952 Washer
8 94897 Handle, Feed 21 94942 Spring
9t 94907 Shaft, L.H. Thread 22 33175 Cutter Wheel, E-2191
10t 94912  Shaft, L.H. Thread 33551 Cutter Wheel (SS)
11 94902 Roller Assembly (2) 23 45275 Screw (2)
12 10398  Warning Label 24 10393  Scale
13 94932  Slide 25 10388 Roller Guard
14 94927 Roller (2) 26 10573 Plastic Cap (2) (Europe Only)

Service Note: T Left Hand Thread




_ Copper Cutting/Prep Machine RIDGID

Electrical

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 94842  Motor, 1/3H.P.- 115V 10 45275  Screw (2)
10403  Motor 220V 50Hz (Europe) 11 58597  Switch, DPST
31143  Motor 100V 12 69327  Line Cord 115V
2 94787 Key, Square */z" x '/«" 13 69107 Strain Relief
3 94847 Gear 14 39562 Line Cord 220V 50Hz (Europe)
4 94822 Retaining Ring 15 27187  Strain Relief (Europe)
5 89190 Female Disconnect (4) 16 94862 Motor Cover
6 58587  Terminal Ring (2) 17 94752  Screw, Phillips #10 - 24 x */." (4)
7 45420 Ground Screw #10 - 24 x 3" (2) 18 94667 Motor Baffle
8 83685 Screw, Socket Head '/s" - 20 (4) 19 20348 Motor Capacitor
9 10408  Switch Guard




RIDGID Copper Cutting/Prep Machine

Prep Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
1 94662 Hex Nut /2" - 13
2 83420  Washer /2"
3 94682 Brush
4 94672  Spacer
5 94957  Gromment (7)
6 38940 Screw /" - 20 x %/&" (2)
7 93712 Fitting Brush Holder
8 94747 Reamer Guard
9 46080 Set Screw %" - 18 x 1" (2)
10 94687  Reamer Cone
11 94692 Reamer Blade
12 46180 Screw, Socket Head #10 - 32 x 3" (2)
10 —
Gearbox
Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
1 94752  Screw, Phillips #10-24 x /" (10)
2 94647  Gear Cover
3 94782 Brush, Shaft
4 94787  Key, Square ¥/z" x '/a" (4)
5 94792 Gear, Brush
6 94797 Gear Reduction
7 94847 Gear, Motor
8 94822 Retaining Ring (3)
9 34833 Gear, Reamer (2)
10 94807  Key, Square '/s" x '/a"
11 94802  Shaft
121 94832 Shaft, Stub, Driven L.H. Thread (2)
13 94827 Gear, Roller (2)
14 94817 Shaft, Reamer

Service Note: t Left Hand Thread




Body

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Copper Cutting/Prep Machine RIDGID

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

— 94637  Frame Assembly
1 94642  Bearing, Flange (7)
2 94657 Bearing, Flange
3 45165 Dowel Pin (2)
4 94917  Plate, RIDGID logo
5 95392 Label, Warning

Gear Cover

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

— 94647 Gear Cover
1 94642  Bearing, Flange (2)
2 54652 Bearing, Flange

3 94867 Label, Warning

Wiring Diagram - Variations

115V - 60Hz

100V - 50/60Hz
(220 - 240V/50Hz)

Switch
Black (BRN) Back View
%
White (BLU) pa

Green (GRN-YEL)

@—L—@

Chassis
Ground




RIDGID Copper Cutting/Prep Machine

Main Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog
No. No.
1 94872
2 26307
3 94877
4 94882
5 94887
6 94892
7 14393
8 94897
9 58850
10 13153
11 14208
12 94787
13 34892
14 13143
15 13148

Description

Screw, Button Head %/+¢" - 16 x /2"
Washer

Screw, Nylon %" - 18 x /2"
Gear, Arbor

Shaft, Arbor

Key, Square 6" x %/4"
Indexing Handle Decal
Handle, Feed

Retaining Ring

Key fa" X 316" X /2"

Roller Shaft (2)

Key %" x '/a"

Screw /4" - 20

Roller Tube 3" (2)

Roller End Cap

Ref.
No.

16
17
18

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

29

Catalog
No.

94922
94927
94932
13163
94947
94922
94952
10343
33551
13193
94942
45275
10393
10388

Description

Shoulder Screw /1" x ¥/4"
Roller, Cutter Wheel
Slide

Arbor

Cover

Shoulder Screw 16" x %/4"
Washer

Stainless Steel Wheel Screw
Cutter Wheel

Bearing, Cutter Wheel
Spring

Screw (2)

Scale

Roller Guard




122XL Copper Cutting/Prep Machine RIDGID

Electrical

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
1 13168 Motor Cover (Inc. Ref. 2)
2 94752 Screw 10 - 24
3 94787 Key ¥/a" x /4"
4 94822 Retaining Ring
5 94847 Pinion Gear
6 94852 Screw w/Washer 10 - 24
7 94842 Motor 1/3 Hp 115V
8 94667 Motor Baffle
9 58597  Switch
10 10408 Switch Guard
11 69107  Strain Relief
12 69327 Power Cord 115V
— 20348 Motor Capacitor




RIDGID Copper Cutting/Prep Machine

Gearbox

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 94662 Hex Nut 13 94787 Key %" x /" (4)
2 83420 Washer 14 94792 Gear Brush
3 42295 External Brush 15 94797 Gear Reduction
4 46105 Deburring Disc 16 94807 Key /" x /4"
5 94697  Screw 10" - 32 x %s" 17 94802  Shaft
6 94692 Reamer Blade 18 34833 Gear, Reamer
7 94702 Set Screw %" - 18 x 1" 19 94837 Screw '/s" - 20 x 1
8 94687 Reamer Cone Assembly 20 94822 Retaining Ring (3)
9 94752  Screw 10" - 24 x %/4" 21 34838  Reamer Gear 4"
10 13183  Gear Cover w/Shelf 22 94807  Key '/s" x '/a"

11 94867  Warning Decal Reamer 23 94817  Shaft Reamer

12 94782 Shaft, Brush 24 13173 Roller Gear




122XL Copper Cutting/Prep Machine RIDGID

Gear Cover
NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.
Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 94642  Flange /2" x /" x /2" (7)

2 94652  Flange *s" x */" x /2" (3)

3 13183 Gear Cover w/Shelf

4 94657  Flange %" x /4" x /2"

5 14143 Flange /" x 7/s" x /2"

6 13138 122XL Frame (Inc. Ref. 1,2,4,5)
W' H D' Switch

"'lng Iagram Back View
Black (BRN)
115V — 60Hz =
100V - 50/60Hz White (BLU) ya
(220 - 240V/50Hz)
Green (GRN-YEL
( ) 2 J__ o
Chassis
Ground

10



RIDGID Pipe Machine Stand

11
NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.
Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
— 58077 250 Folding Stand 7 48126 Gas Strut (2)
— 67657 250 Folding Stand (North America) 8 43846  Wheel (2)
1 43796  Rear Bracket (2) 9 43856 Retaining Ring (4)
2 43866  Outer Leg Assembly 10 43936  Washer (4)
70812  Outer Leg Assembly (North America) 11 23607 End Cap (2)
3 70817 Front Bracket Assembly 12 43836 Bolt (2)
4 43906  Inner Leg Assembly 13 43886  Washer (4)
5 43946  Pin (2) 14 43896  Locking Nut M12 (2)
6 48146 Retaining Ring (4) 15 67787 Pressure Plate Assembly (North America)

Front Bracket Assembly

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

— 70817 Front Bracket Assembly
1 43806 Front Bracket

3 2 43816 Latch Handle (2)

3 43826 Roll Pin (2)
4 43926 Spring (2)
5 43916 Warning Decal

11



258/258XL Pipe Cutter RIDGID

Frame

Capacity: 2'/." through 8" — 258
8" through 12" — 258XL

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
— 50767 258 Pipe Cutter 18 50882 Reaction Arm (258)
— 58227 258XL Pipe Cutter 58887  Reaction Arm (258XL)
1 66687  Cutter Wheel Assy. Std. 19 50877  Top Clevis
Includes Ref. Nos. 2,3,5,6,7,8 20 59517 10 Ton Hyd. Cylinder
2 50782 Hub w/Pins 21 62557 Repair Kit f/Cylinder
3 50812  Cutter Wheel Std. 22 59507  Hydraulic Hose
4 58222 Cutter Wheel — Thin 23 59512 HF-32 Foot Pump Incl. Ref. No. 22
5 50792  Cover Plate 24 58850  E-Clip (2)
6 40770  Lock Washer 1" (5) 25 54327  Bottom Clevis Pin
7 50997 Screw 6" x 34" (5) 26 50867 Bottom Clevis
8 50787  Pins (3) 27 50847  Hitch Pin w/Hairpin (258 Only)
9 50777 Guard 28 44565 Ball Bearing (8)
10 50852 Hairpin Cotter (2) 29 50837 Roller
11 60995  Flat Washer %" (258XL Only) 30 54887  Roller Pin (4)
12 50797  Locking Nut 31 42580  E-Clips (8)
13 41220 Flat Washer /" 32 50842 Frame (258)
14 50802 Ball Bearing (2) 58882 Frame (258XL)
15 50807 Pivot Arm 33 62552 Hose Half Coupler
16 50827 Drive Shaft 34 62547 Ram Half Coupler
17 27052  Roll Pin /4" x 2%s"

12



RIDGID Pipe Cutter

258/258XL

Pipe Support Assembly

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

— 60002  Pipe Support Assembly
1 60007 Ball Transfer Head Set

(Includes Ref. No. 2)
2 60012 Locking Rod

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

— 61757 Pipe Roller Attachment
1 44565  Ball Bearing (4)

2 62447 Roller (2)

3 62452 Frame — Pipe Roller

4 54887 Roller Pin w/Clip (2)

5 42580 Pkg. of 5 E-Clips

ef. Catalog

R
No. No. Description

— 54397  Transport Cart

1 54897 Knob

2 62642 Latch Bolt

3 42580  Pkg. of 5 E-Clips

4 50847  Hitch Pin w/Hairpin
5 50852 Hairpin Cotter

6 93325  Wheel (2)

13



258/258XL Pipe cutter RIDGID

Hydraulic Foot Pump, HF 32

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
— 59512 HF32 Foot Pump 14 62572 Decal, HF32 Instruction
1 63767  Socket Head Capscrew 15 62567  Decal, HF32/Logo
2 63777  Spacer 16 63687  Reservoir
3 63772  Torsion Spring 17 63727  Release Foot Pedal
4 63787 Cap 18 63757  Relief Valve Assembly
5 63807 Pin 19 63722  Release Spring
6 63762  Cross Pin w/Ret. Ring 20 63737  Valve Spindle
7 63657 HF32 Repair Kit 21 63732 Screw
8 63782  Hex Nut 22 63692  Tie Rod
9 63812 Foot Pedal 23 63702 Reservoir Support
10 63817 Plunger Assembly 24 63717 Pkg. of 2 Washers
11 63747 Locking Pin 25 63707 Acorn Nut
12 63742 Pipe Plug 26 63712  Plug
13 63752 By-Pass Valve

14



RIDGID Foot Switch

B-293
B-436

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

83565  C-546 Foot Pedal

83570  C-569 Plate

83625  E-3084 Screw (4)

83580  E-3058 Pin

78780  E-3562 Ret. Ring (2)

83590  E-3050 Diaphragm w/Gasket

83615 E-3051 Spring

83585 E-2988X Micro Switch

83595  E-3060 Screw (2)

10 83575 E-3031 Actuator Assembly

11 46310  Screw #6 - 32 x /1" (2)

12 68880  D-620 Cord (B-293)
83605 D-1297 Cord (B-436)

13 68885 E-1511 Cord Connector (B-293)
36732 E-2668 Cord Connector (B-436)

14 45420  E-3467 Screw

15 85940 E-2220 Warning Label (B-293)

E-3173 Warning Label (B-436)

16 85935  C-532 Housing

17 83560  B-345 Housing Cover

18 83610  E-3095 Screw

O©CoONOUTRAWN =

E-2497
301

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 68880  D-620 Cord (E-2497)
83600 D-1221 Cord (301)
68885 E-1511 Connector (E-2497)
85565 E-2668 Connector (301)
83940  E-2900 Micro Switch
83945 E-2901 Treadle
83950  E-3349 Spring

g w N

15



I ot i RIDGID

B-294
B-295
301-A
B-294 HD

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

— 36642  B-294 Foot Switch

— 36647  B-295 Foot Switch

— 36662 301-A Foot Switch

— 75962  B-294 HD Foot Switch

1 36667  Warning Label (B-294)

36672 Warning Label (B-295)
36687  Warning Label (301-A)
76352  Warning Label (B-294 HD)

2 36692 Cover
3 36787  Screw #10 Self-tapping (5)
4 36697 Foot Pedal
5 68880  Cord (B-294)
36712  Cord (B-295)
36727  Cord (301-A)
75972  Cord (B-294 HD)
6 36732  Cord Connector
75977  Cord Connector (B-294 HD)
7 36702  Spring
8 54347 Base
9 36747 Pivot Pin
10 36767  O-Ring

11 36772 Poppet

12 54367 Insulator

13 36762 Micro Switch

14 54372  Seal

15 54362 Bottom Cover

16 54357  Bottom Cover Screw (4)

B-296
B-297
B-298
B-299

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

— 36652  B-296 Foot Switch

— 36657 B-297 Foot Switch

— 40017  B-298 Foot Switch (U.K.)
40022  B-299 Foot Switch (Australia)

1 36677 Warning Label (B-296)

36682  Warning Label (B-297)
54392 Warning Label (B-298)
45017 Warning Label (B-299)

2 54382  Cover

3 36787 Screw #10 Self-tapping (6)

4 36697 Foot Pedal

5 36717  Cord (B-299)
18906  Cord (B-296)
36722  Cord (B-297)
45027  Cord (B-298)

6 36732 Cord Connector (2 )

7 36702  Spring

8 54352 Base

9 18916 Line Cord

(B-296
36797  Line Cord (B-297
45022  Line Cord (B-298
93210 Line Cord (B-299

10 36747  Pivot Pin

11 36767  O-Ring

12 36772 Poppet

13 54367 Insulator (2)

14 36762  Micro Switch (2)

15 54377 Switch Bracket

16 54372  Seal

17 54362  Bottom Cover

18 54357 Bottom Cover Screw (4)

)
)
)
)

16



RIDGID Power Drive

Main Components
Early Style

28
NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number. For Information on Cutters, Die Heads and Reamers SEE INDEX
Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 46790 Screw, 12 - 24 x 34" (6) 27 44715 Jaw Insert Set
2 40270 Lock Washer (6) 97365 Jaw Insert Set F/Coated Pipe
3 43735 Centering Head 28 44090 Chuck Jaw Set
19346 Centering Head (Europe) 29 45295 Screw %" - 18 x 234" (6)
4 46500 Rear Jaw (3) 30 43525 Cap
5t 45260 Step Pin (3) 31 44720 Snap Ring (2)
6 44095 Scroll 32 46050 Set Screw '/+" - 18 x /4" (2)
7 43740 Back Plate 33 44725 Ring Assembly (2)
19356 Back Plate (Europe) 34 44425 Support Bar (Incl. Ref. No. 37)
8 44165 Rear Centering Assembly 35 90392 FOR/OFF/REV Label
9 44100 Drive Shaft 36 45280 Screw #8 - 32 x %/s" (2)
10 45335 Rear Bearing-Bronze 37 44525 Spring Ring (2)
11 42845 300 Body Assembly (Incl. Ref. No. 10, 11, 12, 13, 38 46735 Cord Grommet
14, 15,17, 18, 38, 39, 40) 39 44735 Screw '/+" - 20 x %" (2)
19056 300A Body Assy.- Europe (Incl. Ref. No. 10, 11, 40 45825 Strain Relief Plate
12,13, 14, 15,17, 18, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 45) 41* 87740 3177 Motor 115V (300)
96805 300A Body Assy. (Incl. Ref. No. 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 87780 3277 Motor 230V (300)
15,17, 18, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 45) 96910 3181 Motor 115V (300A)
12 46860 Grease Fitting 96975 3281 Motor 230V (300A)
13 33785 Set Screw %" - 24 x /2" (2) 61202 3177-CE Motor 115V (300CE)
14 85920 Pop Rivet (10) 61207 3277-CE Motor 230V (300CE)
15 88690 Warning Plate 61192 3181-CE Motor 115V (300A CE)
161 45345 Thrust Ring 61197 3281-CE Motor 230V (300A CE)
17 45270 Front Bearing 42 46745 Screw %" - 16 x 114" (2)
181 45310 Split Roll Pin 43 96850 Tubing (300A)
19 30027 Drive Ring, Type Il 44 96855 Tubing (300A)
20 46035 Screw %" - 18 x 1%/4" 45 96860 Bulkhead Union (2) (300A)
21 45300 Set Screw %" - 24 x /4" (2) 46 44310 Drive Spring (3)
22 45265 Set Screw /1" - 24 x /2" (3) 47 91552 Drive Wedge Kit
23 30022 Drive Pin, Type Il (3) 48 45285 Pressure Spring (3)
24 30017 Ring Gear, Type Il 49 91557 Plunger Kit
25 89150 Hand Wheel 50 91562 Conversion Kit (Includes Ref. Nos. 19-24)
26 43540 Scroll

* Refer to Motor Model No. for Component Parts

Service Notes:

tRef. 5 Stop Pins are easily removed by pushing from inside to outside.

tRef. 18 Before removing front bearing sleeve (Ref. No. 17), dowel pin and grease fitting must be pushed out from inside.
tRef. 16 Position thrust ring so that offset screw holes are closer to chuck.

17



300/300A

Electrical Components

Power Drive RIDGID

Service /1 5
G?:Jgd o0 2 NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
F DO NOT order by Reference Number.
O_Ot 1
Switch L}
Ground —* Ref. Catalog
1 5 No. No. Description
1 44695  Hex Nut #10 - 24 (4)
Jumpera/s &i 2 2 46985  Ext.Tooth Washer #10 (4)
WB"e TO—=—3 3 85925  Jumper Wire
onbase o 4 92455  Screw #10 - 24 x %"
B Suppressor 5 46740 Power Cord w/Plug (115V)
2 Ground 46410 Power Cord w/Plug (230V)
“ 230V Only 75045 Power Cordless Plug (230V Europe/S. Africa)
4 6 46320  Suppressor Kit (230V Europe)
99170  Suppressor (230V S. Africa)
7 50552  Plug
8 46735  Cord Grommet
46730  Cord Grommet (230V Europe/S. Africa)
9 46735 Cord Grommet
10 50612  Switch Box
11 50617  Outlet Jumper Assembly
12 44505 Switch
13 36642 B-294 Foot Switch
14 45405 Screw
15 91187 Switch Box Kit (Includes Ref. Nos. 7-11)
erlng Dlag ram (1 1 5/230V) 1. Brush and Armature Leads may be solid
Switch colors or white with a colored stripe.
. Wire colors in parenthesis represent
Blue - White European color code. European cord is the
same except for plug.
Red
)__J Suppressor
r (230V Only)

Yellow

Outlet

Green

Black (Brown)

Neutral White
(Blue)

==
[—— 3 Prong Plug
—

Ground (Earth)
Green (Green/Yellow)

18



RIDGID Power Drive

European Electrical Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

X0
o

f. Catalog

63372  Suppresso

54222 Cord Clam
44695  Nut

63417 Base
64067  Shield

43362  “J’Clips (6

54157 Switch

64467 Cable Tie
46880 Plastic Tub

POMNN — = b b b d 2 r4
m—nocooo\lovm-bwr\)—no@m“o"“"‘“'\"“p

No. Description
63387 Brown Lead Wire
63392 Blue Lead Wire
62027  Quick Disconnect Terminal (4)

r

92455 10 - 24 x /4" Screw

p

64062 Bottom Cover

)

54177 Strain Relief
36652 B- 296 Foot Switch Assembly

64052 Switch Plate
64057 Switch Gasket
41597 12 - 24 x /4" Screw
57517 Switch Face Plate
61397 Switch Knob

e

63377 Ferrite Bead

300/300A

Wiring Diagram — Europe

220/240 V.I

2.5 mme 5V

2.5 mm?Ii5V

S0Hz. |
16 A.

1.5 mme 220/240V

1.5 mm 220/240V

1.5 mm

N P
——
ITO0 WATT

2207240V B A,
5 VI5 A,
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300/300A Power Drive RIDGID

3177
3277
3177-CE
3277-CE

28*
NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.
Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description No. No. Description
t— 87740 3177 Motor 115V 10 45370 Drive Gear 20 83500 Locking Screw
t— 87780 3277 Motor 230V 11 44985 1st Gear Assembly 21 44580 Loading Spring
t— 61202 3177-CE Motor 115V 12 45005 2nd Gear Assembly 22 86680 White Upper Lead
T— 61207 3277-CE Motor 230V 13 42875 Gear Housing 23 86685 Red Lower lead
1 43160 Housing Assembly 14 45075 Screw (4) 24 46900 Connector 90 Degree
2 44545 Brush Cap Set 15 45150 Lock Washer 25 46890 E-918 Insulator (2)
3 45025 Brush Holder Set 16 44565 Armature Bearing (2) 26 47407 Flexible Conduit
4 39770 Set Screw (2) 17 44010 Armature (115V) 46880 Plastic Tube (CE Only)
5 44540 Brush Assembly Set 44030 Armature (230V) 27 88402 Wire Terminal (4) (CE Only)
6 43165 Fan Housing Assembly 18 44555 Mounting Screw (2) 28" 50552 Plug (Included in Switch Box
7 45165 Dowel Pin 19 44015 Field (115V) Assy. 91187)
8 45060 Gear Bearings (5) 44035 Field (230V)
9 45315 Front Bearing

1 Refer to Speed Change Chart for Optional Speeds on Page 25
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RIDGID Power Drive

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

300/300A

3181
3281
3181-CE
3281-CE

No.

0O OVWONOORWN =

—_

Ref.

Catalog
No.
96810
96975
61197
61192
43160
44545
45025
39770
44540
43165
45165
45060
45315
45370
97000

Description

3181 Motor 115V
3281 Motor 230V
3181-CE Motor 115V
3281-CE Motor 230V
Housing Assembly
Brush Cap Set

Brush Holder Set
Set Screw (2)

Brush Assembly Set
Fan Housing Assembly
Dowel Pin

Gear Bearings (5)
Front Bearing

Drive Gear

1st Gear Assembly

Ref.

No.

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Catalog

No. Description
45005 2nd Gear Assembly
96885 Pin
96880  Oil Seal
96830  Gear Housing
46830  Male Connector
96870  Gerotor Set
96840 Cover Plate
96890  Screw (6)
96875 O Ring
45075 Screw (4)
45150 Lock Washer
96910 Male Elbow
44565 Armature Bearing (2)
44010  Armature (115V)
44030  Armature (230V)

Ref.

No.

26
27

28

30
31
32
33
34

35
36*

Catalog
No.

44555
44015
44035
44580
83500
86680
86685
46900
46890
47407
46880
88402
50552

Description

Mounting Screw (2)

Field (115V)

Field (230V)

Loading Spring

Locking Screw (2)

White Upper Lead

Red Lower lead

Connector 90

E-918 Insulator (2)

Flexible Conduit

Plastic Tube (CE Only)
Wire Terminal (4) (CE Only)
Plug (Included in Switch Box
Assy. 91187)

1 Refer to Speed Change Chart for Optional Speeds on Page 25
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300/300A

309
330
331

No. 309 Oil Spout
(300A Power Drive)

Power Drive RIDGID

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.

DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Catalog
No. Description
97090 309 Oil Spout

1 97110  Spout Bracket Assembly
2 97095  Qil Spout
3 41690 Handle
4 41715  Spout Washer
6 5 97100 Handle Adapter
6 97195 Hose
7 97105  Hose Adapter
No. 330 Oil Pan (300A Power Drive)
Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
— 97245 330 Oil Pan and Chip Tray
1 96925  Chip Pan Assembly
2 19946 300 Qil Line
3 96930 Union
4 41705 Coupling
5 41780  Washer
6 96920  Oil Pan Assembly
7 96905  Gasket
8 41765  Strainer
9 40640 Hex Jam Nut
10 41790  Washer
11 19936 Valve (Europe)
—_ 26846 Bolt (Europe) (Not Shown)
12 19966 Ferrule
13 19956  Nut

Die Head a5 thown il

or
No. 309 01l Spout

As Shawn for Right Hand 0} .
For Left Hand Operation Reverse Oil
ol Pan Line Connection on Power Drive Body.

No. 331 Oil Pan Support Tray

Catalog No. 97250
(300A Power Drive) /
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RIDGID Power Drive 300/ 300A

311

No. 311 Carriage w/Lever (200,300 Power Drive) 311A
No. 311A Carriage w/Lever (3o0a, 304 Retrofit) 341

360

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
— DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

68815 311 Carriage w/Lever

96945 311A Carriage w/Lever

42385 312 Lever Kit (incl. Ref. No. 4, 6, 7, 14)

0 @®

1 45515  Stop Bolt Assembly
2 46810 Detente Assembly
3 47065 Reamer Hinge Pin
4 43400 Lever Arm Assembly
5 46235 Handgrip

6 46205 Eye Bolt Assembly
7 46215  Collar Assembly

8 46210  Shoulder Bolt

9 96900 Screw

10 96970  Oil Line Cover

11 96965 Hose Assembly

19336 Hose Assembly (Europe)
12 96895 Clamp
13 96915  Screw
14 46220 Thumbscrew
15 19966 Ferrule
16 19956  Nut

. Catalog

No.  Description
42365 341 Reamer Complete
36277 Cone (R.H.)
46660 Cone (L.H.& R.H.)
47155 Pin
43790 Reamer Bar
43230 Reamer Arm
44700 Latch Spring
46665 Reamer Latch
47065 Hinge Pin
46585 Reamer Knob
46515  Screw '/a" - 20 x /4"

=20
oo

- |

©oNOORWN

No. 360 Cutter

X0
o

f. Catalog

No. Description
42370 360 Cutter Complete
43625 Screw Handle
33400 Roll Housing Assembly
34305 Roll (2)
34310 Roll Pin (2)
43595  Cutter Frame
33100 Cutter Wheel Thin
33105 Cutter Wheel H.D.
44185  Cutter Wheel Std.
34780 Wheel Pin
45435  Retaining Pin
45505  Support Arm
45520 Pin

mmbwm4|%

-
S©®™N
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300/300A Power Drive RIDGID

32
1452
1206

No. 32 Transporter

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

— 42575 No. 32 Transporter
1 42590 Axle & Support Tube Assembly
2 42585 Wheel (2)
3 42580 Retaining Ring (2)

No. 1452 Clip-On

Tool Tray
Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
— 22638 No. 1452 Tool Tray
1 45535 Hook & Lever Assembly
2 45540 Top Hook
3 45545  Side Hook
4 78367 Warning Decal (Not Shown)
No. 1206 Stand

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
e 42360 1206 Stand Complete
— 83540 1206 Stand Export
1 43475 B-547 Tool Tray
2 42870 B-1058 Base
3 42990 B-1983-X Tray & Leg Assembly
4 41235 D-488-X Tray Support
5 46670 E-867 Bolt %" - 16 x 2" (4)
6 46675 E-868 Bolt %/s" - 16 x 24" (3)
7 44225 E-1094 Nut %" - 16 (3)
8 40930 E-1095 Lock Washer */s" (7)
9 41265 E-1375-X Pin w/Washer (17/" Long)
89720 E-10396-X Pin w/Washer (1" Long)
10 41270 E-1377 X-Washer (6)
11 41245 E-1380 Set Screw /s" - 16 x 1"
12 40945 E-1444-X Chain Assembly
13 45325 E-1336-X Front Leg (2)
14 45330 E-3237-X Rear Leg
15 45385 E-3328 Wing Nut " - 16 (4)
16 40940 F-532 Grommet (3)
17 44230 E-1096 Washer %" (4)
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RIDGID Power Drive

300/300A

SPEED CHANGE GEAR CHART
MACHINE MODEL NO. 300 MOTORS

Catalog Model No Volts Spindle Ref. #17 Ref. No. 11 - 1st Intermediate Ref. No. 12 - 2nd Intermediate Ref. No. 10
Number ) Speed Armature Gear Assembly Gear Assembly Drive Gear
87740 3177 115V CAT. NO. 44985 CAT. NO. 45005 CAT. NO. 45370
87780 3277 230V 38 STD. (E-2600-X) (E-2601-X) (E-3283-X)
61202 3177-CE 115V 51 T.GEAR 12T.PINION 42T.GEAR 13 T.PINION 48T.
61207 3277-CE 230V
CAT. NO. 44985 CAT. NO. 44990 CAT. NO. 45375
A
g;;gg g;;;ﬁ ;;gx 57 STD. > (E-2600-X) (E-2601-AX) (E-3284-X)
'0(\’ 51 T.GEAR 12T.PINION 42T.GEAR 18 T.PINION 43T.
N
D CAT. NO. 44975 CAT. NO. 44995 CAT. NO. 45375
g;ggg g;;;g ;;gx 77 (E-2600-BX) (E-2601-BX) (E-3284-X)
51 T. GEAR _ 15T. PINION 39T.GEAR 18 T.PINION 43T.
CAT. NO. 44980 CAT. NO. 45000 CAT. NO. 45375
g;g:g gg;g ;;gx 108 (E-2600-CX) (E-2601-CX) (E-3284-X)
51 T.GEAR 19 T.PINION 35T.GEAR 18 T.PINION 43T.
Catalog Model No.| Volts Spindle Ref. #17 Ref. No. 11 - 1st Intermediate Ref. No. 12 - 2nd Intermediate Ref. No. 10
No. i Speed Armature Gear Assembly Gear Assembly Drive Gear
96810 3181 115V CAT. NO. 97000 CAT. NO. 45005 CAT. NO. 45370
96975 3281 230V 38 STD. (E-2600-X) (E-2601-X) (E-3283-X)
61192 3181-CE 115V 51 T.GEAR 12T.PINION 42T.GEAR 13 T. PINION 48T.
91197 3281-CE 230V
A CAT. NO. 97000 CAT. NO. 44990 CAT. NO. 45375
oo | S | sy | s7sTD. N (E-2600-X) (E-2601-AX) (E-3284-X)
400’ 51 T.GEAR 12T. PINION 42T.GEAR 18 T. PINION 43T.
Ny
Q\Q CAT. NO. 97005 CAT. NO. 44995 CAT. NO. 45375
ggggg g;g}g ;;gx 77 (E-2600-BX) (E-2601-BX) (E-3284-X)
51 T.GEAR 15T. PINION 39T.GEAR 18T.PINION 43T.
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300 COMPACT Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

Main Drive Components

!

44

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 46790 Screw 12 - 24 x %" (6) 28 43525 Chuck Cap
2 40270  Lock Washer (6) 29 45295  Screw %" x 2%/4" (6)
3 43735  Rear Centering Head 30 44715  Jaw Insert Set (3)
19346  Rear Centering Head (Europe) 97365  Jaw Insert Set f/Coated Pipe (3)
4 46500  Rear Jaw 31 44090  Chuck Jaw Set
5 45260  Step Pin 32 45520  Hinge Pin
6 44095  Scroll 33 42370 360 Cutter Complete
7 43740 Back Plate 34 54052 Oil Pan Liner
19356  Back Plate (Europe) 35 75632  Qil Pan Liner Gasket
8 44165  Rear Centering Assembly 36 36262  Shoulder Screw
9 44100 Drive Shaft 37 36267 Pivot Pin
10 45335 Rear Bearing 38 34612 344 Reamer
11 46860  Grease Fitting (2) 39 54112  Rear Rail
12 45310  Pin Split Roll 40 35162  Rail Plug (4)
13 60025 Set Screw /1" - 18 (4) 41 54117 Front Rail
14 54522 Base Export 42 54302 Drain Plug
76342 Base N.A. 43 54042 M10-1.5 Hex Hd. Cap Screw
15 58467 Filter Screen Assembly 44 87730 Screw /" x /" (4)
16 45420 Screw 10 - 24 x %" 45 61937 Bottom Cover
17 54047 Chip Tray 46 77905 Set Screw %" x /"
18 33785 Set Screw /1" x 24 x %" (3) 47 54037 Motor Wedge
19 45345  Thrust Ring 48 87620  Retaining Ring
20 54502  Front Bearing 49 54507  Carriage Stop
21 45300 Set Screw %" x 24 x /" (3) 50 54797 Model 2192, 115V
22 45265 Set Screw %" x 24 x /2" (3) 54802 Model 2292R, 230V
23 30027 Drive Ring 74182 Model 2199R, 115V, 52 RPM
24 30022  Drive Pin (3) 51 85915  Motor Mounting Bolt (2)
25 30017  Ring Gear 52 61932  Motor Cover
26 89150 Hand Wheel 53 54532 Motor Cover Screw (4)
27 43540  Chuck Scroll
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

Carriage and Oil System

AN Iy N~ 't 1 ~
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' e ~

22

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

)
(]
=

- =
Q0w NOUAWN = |0

Catalog
No.

46810
54517
54097
54102
35307
58417
54112
35162
79965
35062
35067
54107
54507
87620
54512
35187
54122
34342
54117
59092
35182
45420
58467
61897
54142
54152
35117
35142
47080
61282

Description
Detente Assembly
Drip Pan

Spool Valve
O-Ring

Oil Pressure Relief Set
Roll Pin /s" x */s"
Rear Rail

Rail Plug (4)
Screw 10 - 32 x '/2"
Oil Line Clamp

Oil Tube

Retaining Ring
Carriage Stop
Retaining Ring
Carriage

Pinion Idler Shaft
Cap Plug (not shown)
Roll Pin

Front Rail

Pinion

Hand Wheel
Screw 10 - 24 x %"
Filter Screen Assembly
Oil Filter Tube
Bulkhead Fitting
Oil Intake Line

Oil Line Insert
Hose Clamp

Oil Line Grommet
Carriage Oil Line

300 COMPACT




300 COMPACT Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

2192
2292
2192R
2292R

Motor

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description No. No. Description
— 72127 Motor Model 2292, 230V 12 44565  Armature Bearing (2) 26 96840 Cover Plate
— 54797  Motor Model 2192R, 115V 13 52497 115V Armature 27 96890  Screw #4 x &" (6)
— 54802  Motor Model 2292R, 230V 54542 230V Armature 28 45075  Screw '/s" - 20
1 85915 Motor Mounting Bolt (2) 14 54552 Fan Housing Assembly 29 45150 Lock Washer '/s"
2 39770  Set Screw '4"- 20 x /4" (2) 15 45165  Dowel Pin 30 96880  Qil Seal
3 52482 Motor Housing 16 52502 Gasket 31 96885 Pin
4 45025 Brush Holder Set (2) 17 44760 Gear Bearing 32 52522 1st Gear Assembly
5 44540  Brush Assembly Set (2) 18 45315  Front Bearing 33 54547  2nd Gear Assembly
6 44545 Brush Cap Set (2) 19 54537  Main Drive Gear Assembly 34 44555  Screw 10-24 x 3"
7 86685 Red Brush Lead 20 52507 '/s" NPT Close Nipple (2) 35 63382 Plastic Tube
8 86680  White Brush Lead 21 52512 '/s" Coupling (2) 36 46900 90 Connector
9 83500  Field Locking Screw 22 52517  Elbow Compression Fitting (2) — 47412 Male Wire Connector
10 44580  Loading Spring 23 96830  Gear Case — 52537  Female Wire Connector
11 44015 Field 100/115V 24 96870 Gerotor Set 37 16946 Male Connector
44035 Field 230V 25 96875 “O” Ring 38 16956 Female Connector
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine 300 COMPACT

Far East
9
8% @

Electrical Components
NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.

DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
1 61902  Switch Mounting Screw
2 61907  Switch
3 54172  Switch Gasket
4 45420 Screw 10-24 x 3"
5 44695  Nut 10-24
6 61912  Cord Clamp
7 92455 Screw 10-24 x /" RH
8 54232 Cord Grommet
9 46740 Power Cord

European Electrical Components

63387 Brown Lead Wire

63392 Blue Lead Wire

10 45420 Screw 10-24 x ¥/s"

11 44695 Nut 10-24

12 61912  Cord Clamp

13 92455 Screw 10-24 x */." RH

14 36652 Foot Switch (B-296)
40022 Foot Switch f/Aust. (B-299)
40017  Foot Switch f/U.K. (B-298)

15 46730 Strain Relief w/Locknut

16 63377 Ferrite Bead

17 43552 Cable Tie

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description
1 61397 Switch Knob
2 54167 Switch Face Plate
3 54157 Switch & Screws
4 61902 Slotted Pan Head Screw #6 - 32 x '/2"
5 61917 Switch Plate
6 54172 Switch Gasket
7 63387 Brown Wire
8 63392 Blue Wire
9 63372 Suppressor

29



300 COMPACT Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

120V 60Hz Electrical

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

61397  Switch Knob

61967 Switch Face Plate
54157  Switch Assembly
54162  Screw (2)

61917 Switch Plate

54172 Gasket

45420 Screw #10 - 24 x %"
72132 Connecting Cord
44695 Hex Nut #10 - 24

10 61912 Cord Retainer

11 92455  Screw #10 - 24 x /4"
12 54357  Screw %" - 18 (2)
13 58602 Foot Switch Hook
14 36642 B-294 Foot Switch
15 54137 Screw (2)

16 58267 Foot Switch Hanger Bracket
17 96730 Hex Nut %" - 18

18 72107 Strain Relief

19 46740 Power Cord

20 44635 End Splice Connector
21 78367  Warning Plate

OCoONOUTAWN =

Catalog
No. Description

42370 360 Cutter Complete

43625 D-1024-X Screw Handle

33400 C-878-X  Roll Housing Assembly
34305 E-1751 Roll (2)

34310 E-1752 Roll Pin (2)

43595 C-877 Cutter Frame

No. 360 Cutter Ref.

33100 F-514 Cutter Wheel Thin
33105 F-3 Cutter Wheel H.D.
44185 E-1032 Cutter Wheel Std.
34780 F-9 Wheel Pin

45435  E-3549 Retaining Pin
45505 E-3759 Support Arm
45520 E-3819 Pin

No. 344 Reamer

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
— 34612 344 Reamer Complete
1 36262 Shoulder Screw
2 36267 Pivot Pin
3 36272 Reamer Arm
4 36277 Reamer Cone
5 35355  Split Roll Pin

30



RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine 300 COMPACT

52 RPM Electrical
120V 60Hz

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 61397 Switch Knob 10 58602 Foot Switch Hook
2 61967 Switch Face Plate 11 54357 Screw %" - 18 (2)
3 54157  Switch Assembly 12 75937  Cable Clamp (2)
4 54162  Screw (2) 13 92455  Screw #10-24 x 4"
5 61917 Switch Plate 14 75952 Strain Relief with Nut
6 54172  Gasket 15 75902 Power Cord
7 58267  Foot Switch Hanger Bracket 16 76347  Wire Terminals (6)
8 54137  Screw (2) 17 44635  Wire End Splice
9 75962 B294 HD Foot Switch 18 45420 Grand Screw #10-24 x %" (2)
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300 COMPACT Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

Wiring Diagrams

115V Domestic T SA
115V/230V 14 AWG 115VAC 1\ : . .
15/10A o Lo 1 Machine Housing
50-60 Hz e — e - -
L Black White Black
N—E—( N\ \
| White White
FE Black
== ==\
Green/Yellob
Red ’ C Y White
¥ |
! !

Blue \

L/

Yellow -—-

N
.
a1 ®® ©® & g@é) 25012401 BA

L 115V 15A
N ] ﬁ F Q o H REV.
AEORAIOO0RT o
-DD[’J\jHFHﬁFFOR.
2 0 |
115V/230V 25-60 Hz Blue o |
™~ | o 2
White
Red Blacke )
7 e s
Yellow Yel-Green — o &
Suppressor_
C—eo 7
Ff)c_)t_S_w_itch / Blacko .
| NO ! o9 O ]
Neutral Blue ;D '. Blue
A Brown \]\ ' Brown ol [ a
) ! ) © |l l l
X o 12

Earth L~ Yel-Green Yel-Green
—————— J
SA (=)

115/230V Far East Yellow
~ 3 ON/OFF
Red SWITCH
@ White _~ Neutral
White | :C Black (
7 ] Green \ | Ground

Blue §Green N
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RIDGID Hole Cutting Tool

Main Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

X
(]
-

Catalog
No.
77092
77097
77242
77087
77257
41035
40990
32145
77262
77057
77047

=
(]

—O0OVONOOA~WN = [

—_

Description

Cap

Pin

Washer

Compression Spring

Pivot Pin

Roller Pin

Roller

Soc. Hd. Cap Screw, /s" - 20 x 1'/2"
Plunger Stop

Compression Spring (2)

Post Assembly (Incls. Refs. 8, 9, 13, 21)

Catalog
No.

77052
34342
77067
77077
77072
77082
76735
77252
77042
44850
77247

Description

Rack w/Pins (Incls. Refs. 13, 21)
Spring Pin (2)

Ball Detente

Crank Screw Assembly

Friction Ring

Chain Hook

Spring Pin

Retaining Ring

Base w/Pins (Incls. Ref. 21)
Spring Pin (2)

Chain Assembly (Incls. Ref. 2, 3)
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HC-300 Hole Cutting Tool RIDGID

Transmission

12

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref.  Catalog Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog

No. No.  Description No. No.  Description No. No.  Description
1 77202 O-Ring 13 36387 Roll Pin 25 77012  Chuck w/Key
2 77207 Grease Seal 14 40910 Screws (4) 26 77177  Gasket, Transmission
3 61567  Plunger Assembly 15 77142  Front Gear Case 27 45315  Ball Bearing

14 77092  Adjusting Cap 16 77172  Chuck Guard 28 77112 2nd Intermediate Gear Assembly
5 59027 Bearing (4) 17 83685 Screw (4) 29 77187 Ball Bearing (2)
6 77167  Set Screw, Nylon Tip 18 77122 Needle Bearing 30 77117  1st Intermediate Gear Assembly
7 77147  Rear Gear Case 19 77127  Thrust Bearing Assembly 31 77197  Ball Bearing
8 77007 Feed Shaft 20 77102  Spiral Gear Set 32 83027 Retaining Ring
9 59092 Carriage Pinion 21 45315  Ball Bearing 33 77192  Ball Bearing

10 44662 Roll Pin 22 77157  O-Ring 134 26707 Transmission Grease, 1 Lb.

11 58957 Hand Wheel 23 77132  Retaining Ring, Internal 35 77017  Chuck Key

12 77152  Carry Handle 24 46295 Spacer

1 Service Notes:
Ref. 4 Backlash Adjustment — Use 6" C-Clamp to lightly push chuck into housing. Apply thin coat of Loctite No. 545 Hydraulic/Pneumatic Thread Sealant (or
equivalent) to threads on adjusting cap, Ref 4. Tighten cap to 40 - 50 in-Ibs then back off to eliminate torque. Re-tighten finger tight then back off 20° to 30°. Remove
clamp and check by gripping chuck with fingertips and feeling for minimal rotational backlash in output gear. Tighten set screw, Ref. 6, to hold cap securely.
Ref. 36 Grease Fill — Use only recommended transmission grease (Molytex EPO). Fill bearing pockets with grease and apply coating to gear teeth. Fill two separate
transmission cavities approximately '/ full of grease using about '/» of pound can
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RIDGID Hole Cutting Tool

Motor Type 2

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

)
o
™

Catalog
No.

10908
10913
10918
34078
34083
10923
10928
77267
22038
45897
58567
58572

=
o

©oo~NO O H o= (€

—+

Description

Screw, Self Tapping (4)
End Cap

Bumper (2)

Brush Assembly Set 115V
Brush Assembly Set 230V
Screw, #10-24 x 2" Soc. Hd. Cap (6)
Insulator

Warning Label Set

Motor Housing

Field 115V

Field 230V

Field 100V

Ref.

No.
10
11
12
13
14
15

117

18

Catalog
No.

77027
35328
77207
77202
77232
77227
43017
84087
84082
84092
42777

Description

Motor Lead Set

Fan Shroud

Seal

O-Ring

Bearing

Armature Sleeve
Bearing

Armature Assembly 115V
Armature Assembly 230V
Armature Assembly 100V
Rubber Sleeve

1 Service Note: When replacing early style 115V or 230V armature# or field# you must replace with both new style
armature#, field# and brushes#.
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HC-300 Hole Cutting Tool RIDGID

Motor Type 2 — Motors built after serial number EBH XXXXX 1109

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 10908 Screw, Self Tapping (4) 11 41592  Washer
2 10913 End Cap 12 35328 Fan Shroud
3 10918 Bumper 13 77207 Seal
4 34078 Brushes 14 77202 O-Ring
5 10923  Screw, #10-24 x 2" Soc. Hd. Cap (6) 15 77232 Bearing
6 39003  Shields (2) 16 77227  Armature Sleeve
7 10928 Insulator 17 38833 Armature Assembly 120V
8 22038 Motor Housing HC-300 38838 Armature Assembly 220V
9 77267 Warning Label Set 38843 Armature Assembly 100V
10 38848 Field 115V 18 43017  Bearing
38853  Field 220V 19 42777  Rubber Sleeve
38858 Field 100V
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RIDGID Hole Cutting Tool

115V Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 59102 Key Retainer 8 65602  Strain Relief
2 50507 Line Cord w/GFI 9 46795 Screw #10 - 24 x /2" (5)
3 26292  Ring Terminal 10 44635  Wire Nut
4 45420  Screw w/Washer 11 58597  Switch
5 65642 Lock Nut, 2" NPT 12 76992  Quick Disconnect, Right Angle (4)
6 87047  Switch Box Cover 13 61302  Circuit Breaker, 12 Amp
7 77002 Cord Guard
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o [0 {0]0) Hole Cutting Tool RIDGID

230V Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 59102 Key Retainer 11 59112  Pop Rivet /=" (2)
2 65842 Line Cord 12 77002 Cord Guard
3 26292  Ring Terminal 13 65602  Strain Relief
4 45420 Screw w/Washer (2) 14 46795 Screw #10 - 24 x /2" (5)
5 76992  Quick Disconnect, Right Angle (4) 15 44635 Wire Nut
6 36502  Suppressor 16 59597  Switch
7 90807 Ring Terminal (2) 17 65642 Lock Nut, '/2" NPT
8 90817 Washer 18 59357  Circuit Breaker, 6 Amp
9 59367 Terminal Block 19 39318 230V Soft Start Assy.
10 87052  Switch Box Cover
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RIDGID Hole Cutting Tool

100V Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 59102 Key Retainer 8 65602 Strain Relief
2 89155 Line Cord 9 46795 Screw #10 - 24 x '/2" (5)
3 26292 Ring Terminal 10 44635  Wire Nut
4 45420 Screw w/Washer (2) 11 58597  Switch
5 65642 Lock Nut, '/2" NPT 12 76992  Quick Disconnect, Right Angle (4)
6 87047  Switch Box Cover 13 58962  Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp
7 77002 Cord Guard
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HC-300 Hole Cutting Tool RIDGID

230V Wiring Diagram GROUND

GREEN/YELLOW ||“|| GREEN/YELLOW
[

BROWN / BLACK
O O

BLUE BLACK
° O QN

\ BLUE RED

TERMINAL
BLOCK

BROWN

SUPPRESSOR CIRCUIT
BREAKER

gl

—1

MOTOR WIRE ® &

RED

NAMOHE

230V Wiring Diagram

(w/Soft Start) . GREEN YELLOW ||| GROUND
. BROWN _
& CIRCUIT
< | BLACK BREAKER
o SOFT-START Is
BLACK
o ] = = _
BLUE = I — z ——]
= I — c o .
SWITCH
BROWN
100V/115V Wiring Diagram £—h
GROUND — CIRCUIT —1
BREAKER ° °
GREEN SWITCH
" BLACK ﬂ E BLACK ﬁ !
~ WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK

WIRE NUT ﬁ

MOTOR
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RIDGID Hole Cutting Tool

Main Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

10

11
12

13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

28
29
30
31
32

33
34

Ref.

Catalog
No.

59382
59337
45420
46985
59407
59092
53072
36387
34342
70797
70802
58957
59132
59057
59102
32115
32120
32130
58987
32135
59187
40990
59192
32555
59012
41035
59017
59182
58997
58977
58992
40260
59377
59247
59022
59027
59177

Description

Gib Screw (2)

Warning Label

Screw, #10-24 x %"

Lock Washer #10

Ground Spacer

Pinion (2)

Bearing (3)

Split Roll Pin %" x 1" (3)
Roll Pin, %" x ¥/16" (4)
Feed Shaft, 120V/230V
Feed Shaft, 100V
Handwheel

Chuck Key — Jacobs Style
Chuck Key — JIS Style
Key Keeper

Handle Assembly w/Nut
Handle

Swivel Nut

Friction Ring

Chain Screw

Wear Pad with Screws (4)
Roll

Soc. Flat Hd. Screw, #10-24 x /2" (8)
Wire Ring

Chain Assembly

Knurl Pin

Wave Washer

Retaining Ring

Level Vial Assembly
Base Assembly w/Posts
Wear Plate

Soc Head Cap Screw, #10-24 x '/2"
Flat Head Screw, %" - 18 x 1"
Chuck with Key — Jacobs Style
Chuck with Key — JIS Style
Bearing (6)

Compression Spring (3)
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HC-450 Hole Cutting Tool RIDGID

Transmission

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 29062 Transmission Housing 15 59052 Helical Gear
2 44760 Ball Bearing 16 26657 Key, %" Sq. x /" Lg.
3 77222 Intermediate Gear Shaft, T2 17 59047 Worm Shaft
59037 Intermediate Gear Shaft 18 44565 Ball Bearing
4 34472 Key 19 72267 Wave Washer
5 59042 Helical Gear 20 59152  Angular Contact Bearing
6 77237  Spacer, T2 21 59162  Spacer
7 77217  Ball Bearing, T2 22 59142  Output Spindle
59147  Ball Bearing 23 26457  Key, /4" Sq. x 1%46"
8 72192  Gasket, T2 24 59167 Worm Gear
59077 Gasket 25 72217  Retaining Ring
9 77212  Motor Adapter, T2 26 45315  Ball Bearing
10 77207 Grease Seal, T2 27 59082 Wave Washer
11 77202 O-Ring, T2 28 72207  Gasket
60227 O-Ring 29 72202 Cover
12 44640 Dowel Pin, '/s" x 4" (2) 30 59392  Oil Seal
13 72212  Hex Button Hd Scr w/Sealant (12) 31 59935 Screw, /4" x 20 x 1" SHC
14 59137  Angular Contact Bearing 32 40628 Breather Plug 100V Only
(NOT SHOWN)
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RIDGID Hole Cutting Tool

Motor Type 2

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

)
[}
b

Catalog
No.

10908
10913
10918
34078
34083
10923
10903
77027
45897
58567
58572

r4
o

ONOOT AWM=

—+

Description

Screw, Self Tapping (4)
End Cover

Bumper (2)

Brush Assembly Set 115V
Brush Assembly Set 230V
Screw, #10-24 x 2" Soc. Hd. Cap (6)
Motor Housing

Motor Lead Set

Field 120V

Field 220V

Field 100V

Ref.
No.

10
11
12
13

114

Catalog
No.

35328
42777
43017
77227
77232
84087
84082
84092

Description

Fan Shroud

Rubber Sleeve

Bearing

Armature Sleeve
Bearing

Armature Assembly 120V
Armature Assembly 230V
Armature Assembly 100V

1 Service Note: When replacing early style 115V or 230V armature# or field# you must replace with both new style
armature#, field# and brushes#.
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HC-450 Hole Cutting Tool RIDGID

Motor Type 2 — Motors built after Serial Number EAL XXXX 1109

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog L Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 10908 Screw, Self Tapping (4) 9 41592 Washer
2 10913 End Cover 10 35328 Fan Shroud
3 10918 Bumper (2) 11 42777  Rubber Sleeve
4 34078 Brush Assembly Set 115V 12 43017 Bearing
34083  Brush Assembly Set 230V 13 38833 Armature Assembly 120V
5 10923  Screw, #10-24 x 2" Soc. Hd. Cap (6) 38838 Armature Assembly 230V
6 39003  Shields (2) 38843  Armature Assembly 100V
7 10903  Motor Housing HC-450 14 77227 Armature Sleeve
8 38848 Field 120V 15 77232 Bearing
38853  Field 220V
38858 Field 100V
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RIDGID Hole Cutting Tool

120V/220 Components
Switch In Handle

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 50502 Power Cord w/GFCI 120V 11 59257 Handle Set 21 77002 Cord Guard
65842  Power Cord w/GFCI 220V 12 59342  Insulator Tube 22 93740  Screw Self Tap (2)
2 26292 Ring Terminal 13 72167 Screw. #6-32 x 516" (4) 23 90812 Washer
3 59097  Cinch Strap 14 72147  Cover Plate 120V 24 59397  Gasket
4 44695  Hex Nut #10-24 (6) 59227  Cover Plate, 230V 25 59122  Junction Box
5 59317  Switch 115V (2) 15 59112  Pop Rivet, %/=" (4) 26 59402  Seal
59362 Switch, 230V (2) 16 61302 Circuit Breaker 15 Amp (120V) 27 59367  Terminal Block (220V Only)
6 83895  Ring Terminal 59357  Circuit Breaker, 6 Amp (220V) 28 90817  Washer (220V only)
7 32318 Screw. #6-32 x %" (2) 17 59192 Screw, #10-24 x '/2" FH Soc. 29 90807 Ring Terminal (2) (220V Only)
8 77027  Switch Wire Set 18 46985  Lock Washer #10 30 36502  Suppressor (220V Only)
9 93680  Soc.Hd. Cap Screw #10-24 x 1" (8) 19 65642  Lock Nut '/2" NPT 31 44635  Wire Nut
10 32205 Soc. Hd. Cap Screw, /2" - 20 x */s" (4) 20 65602 Strain Relief 32 59007  Terminal Set
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HC-450 Hole Cutting Tool RIDGID

Switch On Motor

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 50502 Power Cord w GFCI 115V 9 72167 Screw #6-32 x %/+" (4) 19 65642 Lock Nut '/2"
65842  Power Cord w GFCI 220V 10 10408 Switch Guard 20 49685 Washer
89155  Power Cord 100V 11 58597  Switch 21 59192  Flat Head Screw #10-24 x '/2"
2 59097  Cinch Strap 12 39318 Soft Start Assy. (220V Only) 22 44635 Wire Nut
3 44695  Hex Nut #10-24 (6) 13 40758  Junction Box 23 59007  Terminal Set
4 40748 Handle Set w/o Switch Holes 14 59397  Gasket 24 61302  Circuit Breaker 12 Amp (120V)
5 93680  Soc.Hd Cap Screw #10-24 x 1" (6) 15 90812  Washer 59357 Circuit Breaker 6 Amp (220V)
6 32205  Soc. Hd Cap Screw '/2"-20 x °/" (4) 16 93740  Self Tap Screw (2) 58962  Circuit Breaker 15 Amp (100V)
7 40773  Right Angle Disconnect (2) 17 77002  Cord Guard 25 73012 Lead Wire Asm
8 40753  Cover Plate 120V 18 65602 Strain Relief
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RIDGID Hole Cutting Tool

R-4 Arbor Assembly

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.

DO NOT order by Reference Number. S

Ref. Catalog o & &
No. No. Description 8 ) 3
— 59502 R-4 Arbor Assembly =]

1 59387 Set Screw, %" - 24 x '/2", Cup Pt.

2 60080 Lock Washer, %16" (2) [l

3 60010  Hex Screw, %" - 18 x 2" (2) [T—24

4 53085 Pilot Drill, /" 4

120V Wiring Diagram GROUND SWITCH
Switch In Handle ___GREEN I HANDLE Q: ~0 O
- | Oo|oO
BLACK
BLACK BLACK
- U CIRCUIT ]] BED
d BREAKER
RED
 WHITE BLACK 1 J
k- o o
WHITE RED G: o
WIRE
WE MOTOR | NUT SWITCH
230V Wiring Diagram
Switch In Handle
GROUND
” GREEN/YELLOW ||“|| GREEN/YELLOW
. BROWN i
U CIRCUIT
BROWN /BLAcx | BREAKER
° ® ¥ SWITCH
BLUE BLAck | SUPPRESSOR
ﬂD @\ o2 el
HANDLE CHP oz [0}
\ BLUE RED
TERMINAL - BROWN
BEUCH E'L'?TE 3 BROWN
MOTOR O =
RED
RED
RED o2 a}
= ¥ b
SWITCH
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HC-450 Hole Cutting Tool RIDGID

100V/115V Wiring Diagram

Switch On Motor =i
CIRCUIT ROCKER
BREAKER SWITCH
GROUND
GREEN It
|
BLACK T T BLACK T
WHITE WHITE BLACK
NRE MOTOR
230V Wiring Diagram
Switch On Motor (w/Soft Start)
_ GREEN/YELLOW GROUND
BROWN
CIRCUIT J]
BREAKER
SOFT-START
- % BLACK o o=
o= Aok |
BLUE BROWN
GREEN/YELLOW
GROUND BROWN
" BLUE WIRE BLUE
NUT SWITCH
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

Main Components — Early Style

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number. \

tService Notes: 22

Ref. No. 1. Do not substitute bolt longer than % inches. Severe damage to
Rear Bearing will result.

Ref. No. 32. To assure proper oil flow, position pivot plug so that when
spout is in up position, oil flow hole is visible in carriage slot below spout.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1t 46760  Screw %s"- 16 x */s" (3) 24 46370  Scale
2 43190 Cover (Incls. Ref. No. 3, 4, 5) 25 62057 Carriage Assy. (Includes Ref. Nos. 24, 26, 27, 28,
3 89310  Plug Button 29, 30, 34, 35, 36)
4 88690  Warning Plate 26 45195 Drip Plate
5 85920  Pop Rivet (8) 27 46270  Screw /4" - 20 x '/2" Pan Head (4)
6 46745 Screw ¥/s" - 16 x 1'/4" (2) 28 43690 Cutter Arm
7* 88125  Motor Model 1177, 115V 29 44930  Screw, /1" X %"
88165  Motor Model 2377, 230V 30 46720  Qil Seal (2)
8 43795 Motor Bracket 31 45220 Support Bar - Rear
9* 47195  Model A Oil Pump 321 44340  Pivot Plug
10 43030  Base (Incls. Ref. No. 20, 21, 22, 44) 33 44470  O-Ring (2)
11 45280 Screw #8-32 x /" Flat Head (2) 34 46800 Set Screw %" - 16 x ¥/s" (3)
12 44505  Switch 35 46680  Spring
13 45615  Screw #10-32 x '/2" Flat Head (2) 36 46925  Ball
14 47110 Indicator Slide 37 44495 Oil Spout Assembly
15 47105  Indicator Bar 38 43355  Chip Tray
16 47165  Pin 39 46785  Screw #10-32 x /"
17 46510 Handwheel 40 47120 Lock Plate
18 47115  Pinion Shaft 41 45430  Pinion
19 46930  Key ¥+" Square 42 47145  Spacer
20 46540  Bushing 43 46655  Filter
21 44485  Drain Plug 44 45420  Screw #10-24 x %"
22 42037  Set Screw /2" - 13 x '/2" (4) 45 44220  Screw " - 16 x 1'/2"
23 45440 Support Bar - Front

*Refer to Motor Model No./Refer to Model “A” Oil Pump for Component Parts
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_ Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

Electrical Components

Service 1

Cord — 5
GI’OOJnd c‘lé" NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.

—— 2

Foot e DO NOT order by Reference Number.
Switch @1—2
Ground — Ref. Catalog o

1 2 No. No. Description
44695  Hex Nut #10 - 24 (4)

Jumper ~gx—1 , 46985  Ext. Tooth Washer #10 (4)

Wire T =3

85925  Jumper Wire
on Base

92455  Screw #10 - 24 x /4"
46740 Power Cord w/Plug (115V)
46410  Power Cord w/Plug (230V)
75045 Power Cordless Plug (230V Europe/S. Africa)
6 46320 Suppressor Kit (230V Europe)
99170  Suppressor (230V S. Africa)
7 50552  Plug
8 46735 Cord Grommet
46730  Cord Grommet (230V Europe/S. Africa)
9 46735 Cord Grommet
10 50612  Switch Box
11 50617  Outlet Jumper Assembly
12 44505  Switch
13 36642  B-294 Foot Switch
14 44180  Screw
15 91187 Switch Box Kit (Includes Ref. Nos. 7-11)

AN =

Suppressor
Ground
230V Only

=

Model “A” Pump

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
1 46770 Screw #10-32 x 1" SHCS (4)
2 46350 Cover
3* 44650 O-Ring (2)
4* 46645 Valve Assembly
5* 47100 Rotor Blade
6 46355 Pinion Shaft
7 44645 O-Ring
8 46860 Grease Fitting
9 46815 Pipe Plug
10 89725 Coupling
1 89730 Nipple
12 46750 Screw s"-16 x 1" SHCS (2)
13 44455 Set Screw %" X ¥/s"
14 87945 90° Fitting
15 75065 Intake Line
16 43470 Pump Body (Incls. Ref. Nos. 3, 8, 16, 19,
Roller Bearing) 17
17 46840 90° Fitting (2)
18 44105 Feed Line
19*t 46715 Oil Seal
20 44350 Idler Gear
21 44345 Gear Shaft
— 91055 Repair Kit (Includes items marked with *)

1Service Note: When replacing Oil Seal, open side should face towards
outside of Pump Body. Use care in installing Seal so that lip is not damaged.
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

Motors

32/

1Service Note: When reassembling
Drive Pinion Assembly, take care to
set Jam Nuts properly. Tighten first nut
moderately to take up end play in
Pinion Shaft Assembly. Back nut off '/
turn. While holding first nut in this
position, tighten second nut securely
against first to lock in place. Check for
free rotation of Drive Pinion.

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.

DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 43160 Housing 18 45060 Gear Bearing (4)
2 39770 Set Screw '/+" - 20 x /4" (2) 191 40350 Lock Nut ¥/s" - 24 (2)
3 45025 Brush Holder Set 20 45035 Washer
4 44545 Brush Cap Set 21 SeeChart Main Drive Gear
5 44540 Brush Set 22 45015 Key °=" Sq.
6 87865 White Upper Lead 23 44960 Drive Pinion
7 87870 Red Lower Lead 24 45010 Lock Nut w/Seal
8 44580 Loading Spring 25 45085 Seal
9 83500 Screw '/a"-20 x 4" 26 45040 Bearing Set w/Spacer
10 44015 Field - 115V 27 45045 Spacer
44035  Field - 230V 28 43170 Housing
11 44010 Armature - 115V 29 45075 Screw '/s"-20 x 3"
44030 Armature - 230V 30 45150 Lock Washer (4)
12 44565 Armature Bearing (2) 31 46900 Connector 90°
13 44555 Mounting Screw (2) 46905 Connector 45°
14 43165 Fan Housing Assembly 32 46890 Insulator (2)
15 45165 Dowel Pin 33 47412 Flexible Conduit
16  See Chart 1st Gear Assembly 34 50552 Plug
17 SeeChart 2nd Gear Assembly
SPEED CHANGE GEAR CHART MACHINE MODEL NO. 400A - 535 - 802
Spindle Ref. Ref. No. 16 - 1st Intermediate Ref. No. 17 - 2nd Intermediate Ref. No. 21
Model No. | Volts Speed #11 Gear Assembly Gear Assembly Drive Gear
1177 115V PART NO. 44985 PART NO. 45005 PART NO. 44965
0377 230V 36 STD. (E-2600-X) (E-2601-X) (E-2597)
51 T.GEAR 12T.PINION 42T.GEAR 13 T. PINION 48T.
| eI | S| e ity R
\75&(00'\ 51 T.GEAR 12T.PINION 42T.GEAR 18 T. PINION 43T.
O
11778 115V Q‘{\ PART NO. 44975 PART NO. 44995 PART NO. 44865
72 (E-2600-BX) (E-2601-BX) (E-1926)
51 T.GEAR 15T.PINION 39T.GEAR 18 T.PINION 43T.
1177C 115V PART NO. 44980 PART NO. 45000 PART NO. 44865
23776 | 230V 102 (E-2600-CX) (E-2601-CX) (E-1926)
51 T.GEAR 19T PINION 35T.GEAR 18 T.PINION 43T.

*Supplied with Motor Complete
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m Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

Main Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description

1 46760 Screw (3) 17 46930 Key %" Sq. x /2"

2 62062 Top Cover 18 43355 Chip Tray

3 85920 Pop Rivet (8) 19 48337 Drain Plug

4 88690 Warning Plate 20 45440 Front Support Bar

5 46745 Screw 21 62057 Carriage Assembly

6 64447 1194 Motor, 115V, 36 RPM 22 47065 Hinge Pin

— 64452 1194 A Motor, 115V, 54 RPM 23 42365 341 Reamer Assembly
— 64457 2394 Motor, 230V, 36 RPM 24 44930 Stop Screw

7 44220 Screw (2) 25 43690 Cutter Arm

8 43795 Motor Bracket 26 45220 Rear Support Bar

9 46800 Set Screw (2) 27 47145 Spacer

10 61952 Base 28 45430 Pinion Gear

11 61947 Bottom Cover 29 47120 Lock Plate

12 45615 Screw (2) 30 46785 Screw 10 - 32 x 5" (2)
13 47110 Indicator Slide 31 47135 Stop Pin

14 47105 Indicator Bar 32 42390 820 Cutter Assembly
15 45420 Screw (5) 33 47585 Drive Shaft Assembly
16 46510 Handwheel
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

Drive Shaft

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
— 47585 Drive Shaft Assembly 15 44490 Drive Plug (3)
1 46790 Screw (6) 16 43895 Pressure Plate
2 40270 Lock Washer (6) 17t 43455 Front Bearing Assembly
3 43735 Centering Head 18t 43105 Drive Shaft
19346 Centering Head (Europe) 19 44320 Pressure Plunger (3)
4 46500 Centering Jaw Set 20 44325 Pressure Spring (3)
5 46765 Screw 10 — 32 x /2" 21 44330 Pressure Set Screw (3)
6 43750 Scroll 22 43420 Handwheel
7 43740 Back Plate 23 43450 Scroll
19356 Back Plate (Europe) 24 44315 Drive Wedge
8 47570 Centering Head Assembly 25 44310 Drive Spring
9 46860 Grease Fitting 26 44305 Drive Cap
10t 41338 Rear Bearing Assembly 27 44715 Jaw Insert Set
11 46745 Screw ¥/s" — 16 x 1'/a" (4) 97365 Jaw Insert Set f/Plas. Coated Pipe
12 90255 Screw 10 — 32 x 1'/4" 28 43900 Chuck Jaw Set
13 83525 Split Ring Assembly 29 45160 Screw %" — 18 x 2" (6)
14t 43460 Drive Gear 30 43440 Chuck Cap

t Service Notes: Ref. Nos. 14 & 18 - When installing gear on shaft, align “O” mark on front of gear with “O” mark on the rear of the drive
shaft flange.

Ref. Nos. 11 & 17 - When replacing the front or rear bearing brackets, position grease fittings toward the operator’s side of the machine.
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1194

1194A

2394

1Service Note: When reassembling Drive
Pinion Assembly, take care to set Jam Nuts
properly. Tighten first nut moderately to take
up end play in Pinion Shaft Assembly. Back
nut off /2 turn. While holding first nut in this
position, tighten second nut securely against
first to lock in place. Check for free rotation of

Drive Pinion.

Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref.
No.

—_

—y
-
*

*

12
13
14
15

Catalog
No.

64447
64452
64457
43160
39770
45025
44545
44540
87865
87870
44580
83500
44015
44035
52497
52492
44010
44565
44555
54552
45165

Description

1194 Motor, 115V, 36RPM
1194A Motor, 115V, 54RPM
2394 Motor, 230V, 36RPM
Field Housing

Set Screw '/+" x 20 x /4" (2)
Brush Holder Set

Brush Cap Set

Brush Set

White Upper Lead

Red Lower Lead

Load Spring

Screw /4" x 20 x %/4"

Field 115V

Field 230V

Armature — 115V - 36RPM
Armature — 230V
Armature — 115V - 54RPM
Armature Bearing (2)
Mounting Screw (2)

Fan Housing Assembly
Dowel Pin

Ref.
No.

16*
17*

18
19t
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Catalog

No.

62022
44985
52527
44990
45060
40350
45035
44965
44865
45015
44960
45010
45085
45040
45045
43170
45075
45150
46900
64462

Description

1st. Int. Gear Assy.— 36RPM
1st. Int. Gear Assy.— 54RPM
2nd. Int. Gear Assy.— 36RPM
2nd. Int. Gear Assy.— 54RPM
Bearing (4)

Lock Nut %s" - 54RPM
Washer

Drive Gear — 36RPM

Drive Gear — 54RPM

Key /=" Square

Drive Pinion

Lock Nut w/Seal

Seal

Bearing Set w/Spacer
Spacer

Gear Housing

Screw '/+" - 20 x 3" (4)

Lock Washer (4)

Right Angle Connector

PVC Tubing

Note: *Helical gear not interchangeable with old style 535 machines.

Motor
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

Electrical Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
1 46740 Power Cord 115V
— 46410 Power Cord 230V
— 75045 Power Cord 230V Export
2 46735 Grommet (2)
3 45420 Screw (4)
4 62037 Cord Mounting Plate
5 44635 End Splice Connector
6 61962 Clamp (230V)
7 36502 Suppressor (230V)
8 54192 Connector (230V)
9 54157 Switch Assy. (Includes Ref. No. 14)
10 54172 Gasket
11 61917 Switch Plate
12 54162 Screw (2)
13 61967 Switch Face Plate
14 61397 Switch Knob
15 36642 B-294 Foot Switch Assembly

Wiring Diagram

1194 Motor (115V)
2394 Motor (230V)
1194A Motor (115V)

230V I Blue - “‘\\
25-60 Hz i Suppressor Red 7 X
g | White (Blue) . White [ \
W ! [ "\_/"H Black (Brown) [’ Yellow ; M
PE | 1 Green (Green/Yell Y Y '
AR T PSP | h—gi’;

Black % X /
115V | k: < y
25-60 Hz | o ~ e

1

IEC Standard

SA (=
B

Foot Switch
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m Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

European Electrical Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog
No. Description
36652 B-296 Foot Switch
61397 Switch Knob
57517 Switch Face Plate
54157 Switch Assy. (includes Ref. No. 2)
54162 Screw (2)
61917 Switch Plate
54172 Gasket
89190 Quick Disconnect Terminal (4)
63392 Blue Wire
63387 Brown Wire
63372 Suppressor
12 61987 Mounting Bracket
13 45420 Screw (4)
14 54177 Grommet
15 62042 Cord Mounting Plate
16 64462 PVC Tubing
17 63377 Ferrite Bead
18 64467 Cable Tie

=
:acooo\loum-bmm—n‘p

2

European Wiring Diagram

2207240 V. 2.5 mr;zusv 2.5 mn;leSV 1.5 mm?2 T

50 Hz. X L5 mm<220/240V {1.5 mm< 2207240V BL s N

6 AL l '] 7 \

N——E—c 1 ﬂ [ '

L | ﬂ g | n : M |

PE < i AVA h\ /l

ns v I h ’,

50Hz. | N s

20 A | [EC STANDARD ——-
RICGlD; 1700 WATT
s 2207240V 8 A,
Wiring Diagram 115/220/240 Volt 15V 15 A,

FORM 202-122-026 REV. A

O G) O, W ® ® ® &9

BL BLAU BLEU BLU BLAUW AZUL AZUL BLA BLA SININEN MITAE

BN BRAUN BRUN MARRONE BRUIN MARRON CASTANHO BRUN BRUN RUSKEA KA®E

GN/YE GELB/GRUN JAUNE/VERT GIALLO/VERDE GEEL/GROEN AMARILLO/VERDE AMARELO-VERDE GUL-GRON GUL-GRON KELTA/VIHREA KITPINO/TIPAZINO
RD ROT ROUGE ROSSO ROOD ROSO VERMELHO ROD REOD PUNAINEN KOKKINO

WH WEISS BLANC BIANCO wiT BLANCE BRANCO vIT HVID VALKOINEN AEYKO

YE GELB JAUNE GIALLO GEEL AMARILLO AMARELO GUL GUL KELTAINEN KITPING

BK SCHWARZ NOIR NEROC ZWART NEGRO NEGRO SVART SORT MUSTA MAYPO




RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

Carriage and Oiling System

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 46750 Screw (2) 10 46810 Detente Assembly
2 62052 Model MJ Oil Pump 11 46720 Oil Seal (2)
3 62047 Reducing Bushing (2) 12 61957 Plug Assembly
4 87945 Right Angle Fitting (3) 13 35307 Pressure Relief Assembly
5 87950 Oil Line (2) 14 46815 Pipe Plug '/s" NPT
6 45420 Screw 15 45195 Drip Plate
7 58467 Oil Filter Assembly 16 46270 Screw (4)
8 43690 Cutter Arm 17 46370 Scale
9 44930 Stop Screw 18 62057 Carriage Assy. (Includes Ref. No. 8-17)

Model MJ Oil Pump

Ref. Catalog

No. Description
62052 Model MJ Oil Pump
87945 Right Angle Fitting (2)
62047 Reducing Bushing (2)
33442 Valve Body
33457 Gasket (2)
33452 Valve Body Assembly
61997 Retaining Ring
62002 Gerotor Housing
62007 Gerotor Set
33477 O-Ring
62012 Pump Body
45150 Lock Washer (3)
62017 Screw (3)
61972 Bushing
33472 Oil Seat
61982 Pump Shaft
26907 Drive Pin
61977 Pump Repair Kit (Includes

Ref. No. 4-6, 9, 13, 14, and 16)

iscisnidoeNoaswn~| &
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m Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

Main Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 94332 Screw, Button Head '/s" - 20 x %/4" (4) 9 45220 Rear Support Bar
2 94322 Washer, Flat '/." (4)" 10 42365 341 Reamer Assembly
3 94432 Top Cover 1 47065 Pin
4 94042 Base 12 44930 Stop Screw
5 94147 Bottom Cover 13 43690 Cutter Arm
6 94312 Screw, Pan Head #6 - 32 x 2" (4) 14 47135 Stop Pin
7 94357 Carriage Assembly 15 42390 820 Cutter Assembly
8 45440 Front Support Bar
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.

DO NOT order by Reference Number. 29 L=
Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 94337 Screw, Button Head '/+" - 20 x %s" (7) 17 77710 Lock Nut /4" - 20
2 94082 Rear Cover 18 45895 Spring
3 94077 Rear Plate 19 27402 Washer, Flat '/s" (2)
4 26937 Retaining Ring (8) 20 94327 Screw, Socket Head '/2" - 20 x 2'/2"
5 94022 Rear Pivot Rod Support 21 94002 Brake Assembly
6 94267 Key, %" Square x /2" (4) 22 40910 Set Screw /4" - 20 x */s" (4)
7 93987 Rear Jaw (4) 23 94027 Front Bracket Assembly
8 93977 Pivot Rod (4) 24 94087 Drive Gear
9 94197 Key, %" Square x 131" (4) 25 94032 Drive Shaft
10 94397 Retaining Ring 26 94047 Connecting Link (4)
11 94392 Thrust Washer 27 94017 Front Jaw (4)
12 93957 Spindle Bearing (2) 28 93992 Front Pivot Rod Support
13 46860 Grease Fitting (2) 29 94072 Front Plate
14 94037 Rear Bracket Assembly 30 94097 Front Cover
15 46745 Screw, ¥s" - 16 x 1'/a" (4) 31 94332 Screw, Button Head '/s" - 20 x */4" (9)
16 40930 Washer, Lock ¥/s" (4)
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m Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

Gearbox Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 40910 Screw, Socket Head '/s" - 20 x ¥/4" (4) 18 94062 Retaining Ring
2 34892 Set Screw '/s" - 20 x '/2" 19 94052 Bearing
3 94107 Transmission Cover 20 94167 Front Transmission Bracket
4 94227 Shifter Fork 21 94247 Gasket (2)
5 26447 Bushing (2) 22 93967 Input Shaft Assembly
6 94132 Shifter Rod 23 94277 Key, %" Square x /4"
7 94252 Gasket (2) 24 94182 Intermediate Shaft Assembly
8 94242 Gasket (2) 25 94387 Pop Rivet (5)
9 40367 Screw, Socket Head */1¢" - 18 x 1'/4" (4) 26 94367 Gasket
10 94262 V Belt 27 94372 Gasket
11 94217 Bushing f/Input Pulley 28 94187 Control Panel
12 94202 Seal 29 94207 Control Panel Label
13 94102 Input Pulley 30 94332 Screw, Button Head '/s" - 20 x /4" (4)
14 94317 Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x 1" (3) 31 94292 Spring
15 94172 Rear Transmission Bracket 32 94137 Shifter Shaft
16 94177 Bearing Retainer 33 94142 Shifter Knob
17 93972 Output Shaft Assembly 34 94427 Pop Rivet (6)
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

Carriage and Oiling Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21

Ref.

©oNO A o:n:—*‘

Catalog
No.

83685
44740
94092
35122
35117
26822
27123
94362
94407
45615
47105
94122
94127
43367
94117
47110
45430
47120
46785
94357
46720

Description

Screw, Socket Head '/+" - 20 x 1" (5)
Lock Washer, '/+" (5)

Oil Pump

Fitting (2)

Tube Insert

Oil Hose

Oil Pump Bracket

Oil Hose

Cable Tie

Screw, Flat Head #10 - 32 x '/2" (2)
Length Indicator Bar

Drip Edge

Drip Edge

Screw, #8 x /4"

Drip Edge

Indicator Slide

Pinion

Pinion Lock Ring

Screw, Flat Head #10 - 32 x */s" (2)
Carriage Assembly (Includes Ref. Nos. 21 - 27)
Oil Seal (2)

Ref.
No.

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Catalog
No.

46810
46815
35307
45195
46270
46370
69157
35142
54142
87950
58467
45420
45220
45440
94112
94347
94042
94222
94012
94267

Description

Die Head Détente
Pipe Plug, /s" NPT (2)
Pressure Relief Set
Drip Tray

Screw, /4" - 20 x /2" (4)
Length Gauge
Barbed Fitting

Hose Clamp
Bulkhead Fitting
Hose

Filter Screen Assembly
Screw, #10 - 32 x %/s"
Support Bar, Rear
Support Bar, Front
Chip Tray

Valve, Oil Drain

Base

Bushing

Handwheel

Key, ¥/+" Square x '/2"
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Electrical Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

Ref.  Catalog
No. No.
1 40367
2 40770
3 96740
4 94162
5 94402
6 94192
7 96367
8 35307
9 94237
10 94007
11 94422
12 94447
13 34722
14 58542
15 94212
16 94377
17 94382
18 93962

Description

Screw, Socket Head *+" - 18 x 1'/s" (8)
Washer, Split Lock %" (12)
Washer, Flat %/1" (5)

Adjuster Bracket

Screw, Socket Head /1" - 18 x %"
Motor Table

Tinnerman Nut (4)

Set Screw /1" - 18 x /4"

Pulley

Motor 120V 60 Hz

Gasket

Fan Cord

Nut, Hex #10 - 32 (4)

Washer, Lock #10 (4)

Fan

Jumper

Terminal Block

Lock Nut (2)

Ref.
No.

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

Catalog
No.

46875
93947
94257
59342
46985
47147
34667
94152
94337
94232
94312
94302
93952
75952
44635
74272
75902

Description

Spade Terminal (2)

Wire Set

Switch Assembly

Insulator Sleeve

Washer, Lock Ext. Tooth #10 (2)
Screw, Button Head #10 - 32 x %/s" (2)
Screw, Button Head #10 - 32 x */s" (2)
Back Cover

Screw, Button Head '/s" - 20 x %s" (4)
Fan Guard

Screw, Pan Head #6 - 32 x 2" (4)
Washer, Flat #6 (8)

Spade Terminal (2)

Strain Relief (2)

End Splice

Foot Switch, B-294HD

Power Cord 115V
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

B-294 HD Foot Switch

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

— 36642 B-294 Foot Switch

— 36647 B-295 Foot Switch

— 36662  301-A Foot Switch

— 75962 B-294 HD Foot Switch

1 36667 Warning Label (B-294)
36672  Warning Label (B-295)
36687 Warning Label (301-A)
76352  Warning Label (B-294 HD)

36692  Cover
36787 Screw #10 Self-tapping (5)
36697 Foot Pedal
68880  Cord (B-294)
36712  Cord (B-295)
36727  Cord (301-A)
75972  Cord (B-294 HD)
6 36732 Cord Connector
75977  Cord Connector (B-294 HD)
7 36702  Spring
8 54347 Base
9 36747 Pivot Pin
10 36767  O-Ring
11 36772 Poppet
12 54367 Insulator
13 36762 Micro Switch
14 54372  Seal
15 54362 Bottom Cover
16 54357  Bottom Cover Screw (4)

arwON

Wiring Diagram

GREEN

WHITE

2
4
4
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m Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

No. 341 Reamer

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Catalog

No.  Description
42365 341 Reamer Complete
36277 Cone (R.H.)
46660 Cone (L.H.& R.H.)
47155 Pin
43790 Reamer Bar
43230 Reamer Arm
44700 Latch Spring
46665 Reamer Latch
47065 Hinge Pin
46585 Reamer Knob
46515  Screw /4" - 20 x /4"

CoNOURWN = | ‘cz,cf

No. 820 Cutter

Ref. Catalog

No. Description
42390 820 Cutter Complete
47160 Crank Pin
45765 Feed Screw Crank
43040 Cutter Frame
47135 Stop Pin
34775 Cutter Roll (2)
34780 Cutter & Roll Pin (3)
46725  Thrust Bearing Assembly
45780 Feed Screw
43245 Wheel Housing
44185  Cutter Wheel
44190  Cutter Wheel f/Stainless

T Service Note: When replacing parts on early style (fine thread)
cutters, both feed screw and wheel housing must be replaced.

=
o

o
© o
o++ﬂmmpwm4|L
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine m

Carriage and Oiling Components — Universal Motor Machines

—
w
~

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 26822 Oil Hose,Input 21" 16 69157 Barbed Fitting
2 35117 Tube Insert 17 45220 Support Bar, Rear
3 44590 Screw, %" - 18 x 1" S.H.C.S. 18 45420 Screw, #10 - 32 x %/s"
4 40770 *hs" Lock Washer 19 58467 Filter Screen Assembly
5 96517 QOil Pump 20 87950 Qil Hose, Filter
6 43367 Screw, #8 x %" 21 45440 Support Bar, Front
7 94362 Oil Hose, Output 22 96447 Drain Plug /2" NPT
8 94127 Drip Edge 23 94112 Chip Tray
9 94117 Drip Edge 24 46785 Screw, Flat Head #10 - 32 x /&" (2)
10 94122 Drip Edge 25 47120 Pinion Lock Ring
11 47110 Indicator Slide 26 45430 Pinion
12 45615 Screw, Flat Head #10 - 32 x '/2" (2) 27 94012 Handwheel
13 47105 Length Indicator Bar 28 94267 Key, %" Square x /2"
14 94357 Carriage Assembly 29 94222 Bushing
15 35142 Hose Clamp 30 54142 Bulkhead Fitting
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Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

Alignment Notch

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

=22
°a

—_

-y
-

P i
oA WN

Catalog
No.

96517
21813
62017

26907
33472
45150
61972
21818
33477
62007
62002
61997
33457
33452
33442
21823
21828
61977

Description

535M Left Hand Threading Kit
Pinion Shaft

Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap

14" - 20 x 2'4" (4)

Roll Pin /z" x '/a"

Oil Seal

Lockwasher (4)

Bronze Bearing

Pump Body

O-Ring

Gerotor

Gerotor Housing

Retaining Ring

Valve Gasket (2)

Valve Retainer

Valve Body

Elbow Fitting, Swivel

Elbow Fitting, Compression
Repair Kit (Includes Ref. Nos. 3,
4,6,8and 11-13)
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

Electrical Components — Universal Motor Machine

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 36652 Foot Switch, B-296 9 26972 Back Cover

40017 Foot Switch, B-298 10 47147 Screw (2)

2 75952 Strain Relief (2) 11 96452 Switch Cover
3 46745 Screw (2) 12 20123 Switch Assembly
4 96442 Motor 13 96472 Warning Label
5 96402 Motor Bracket 14 94427 Pop Rivet (6)
6 36262 Shoulder Bolt (2) 15 96457 Control Panel
7 45420 Screw (2) 16 40910 Screw
8 63373 Suppressor
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Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

1102-CE
1103-CE
2302-CE
2303-C

26

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 43160 Housing Assembly 11 44985 1st Gear Assembly 17 44010  Armature 1103-CE (115V)
2 44545 Brush Cap Set 1103-CE and 2303-CE 44030  Armature 2303-CE (230V)
3 45025 Brush Holder Set 62022 1st Gear Assembly 52497  Armature 1102-CE (115V)
4 39770  Set Screw (2) 1102-CE and 2302-CE 52492  Armature 2302-CE (230V)
5 44540 Brush Assembly Set 12 45005 2nd Gear Assembly 18 44555 Mounting Screw (2)
6 43165  Fan Housing Assembly 1103-CE and 2303-CE 19 44015  Field (115V)
1103-CE and 2303-CE 52527  2nd Gear Assembly 44038  Field (230V)
54552 Fan Housing Assembly 1102-CE and 23032 20 83500 Locking Screw (2)
1102-CE and 2302-CE 13 42875 Gear Housing 21 44580 Loading Spring
7 45165 Dowel Pin 14 45075  Screw (4) 22 86680  White Upper Lead
8 45060 Gear Bearings (5) 15 45150 Lock Washer 23 86685 Red Lower lead
9 45315 Front Bearing 16 44565  Armature Bearing (2) 24 46900  Connector 90 Degree
10 45370  Drive Gear 25 63377  Ferrite Bead
26 95690 Flexible Conduit
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

400V Electrical

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 27063 Foot Switch 19 94192 Motor Table
2 75902 Power Cord 115V 20 94157 Motor Mounting Brackets
3 44635 End Splice 21 27078 Motor
4 27187 Strain Relief w/Lock Nut (2) 22 34722 Nut, Hex #10 - 32 (4)
5 94232 Fan Guard 23 58542 Washer, Lock #10 (4)
6 27118 Screw, Pan Head #6 - 32 x /4" (4) 24 93962 Lock Nut (2)
7 94337 Screw, Button Head /" - 20 x %" 25 36247 Hole Adapter
8 40270 Lock Washer, '/s" External Tooth 26 94152 Back Cover
9 61912 /2" Clamp 27 47147 Screw, Button Head #10 - 32 x %" (2)
10 27073 Pulley 28 27103 Switch Guard
11 94162 Adjuster Bracket 29 45405 Screw, Slotted Round Hd. #8 - 32 x 7/+"
12 96740 Washer, Flat 16" (5) 30 27108 Switch Assembly
13 40770 Washer, Split Lock /1" (12) 31 94332 Screw, Socket Head /1" - 18 x %"
14 36652 Screw, Socket Head %" - 18 x 1'/+" (8) 32 94427 Pop Rivet (6)
15 27093 Contactor 33 27083 Control Panel Label
16 94332 Screw, Button Head /" - 20 x 34" 34 27088 Control Panel
17 90517 in Rail 35 76190 Hex Nut, #8-32
18 27113 Screw, Socket Head /1" - 18 x 3'/2"
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m Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

Gearbox Components — 400V Machine

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 36652 Screw, Socket Head '/4" - 20 x */s" (4) 12 94172 Rear Transmission Bracket
2 26968 Transmission Cover 13 94202 Seal
3 94252 Gasket (2) 14 26948 Input Pulley
4 94242 Gasket (2) 15 94217 Bushing f/Input Pulley
5 94062 Retaining Ring 16 94262 V Belt
6 94052 Bearing 17 94317 Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x 1" (3)
7 40367 Screw, Socket Head */1" - 18 x 1'/a" (4) 18 94177 Bearing Retainer
8 94167 Front Transmission 19 26958 Output Shaft Assembly
9 94247 Gasket (2) 20 94277 Key, %" Square
10 26963 Input Shaft Assembly
11 26953 Intermediate Shaft
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

400V Machine

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

26938  Warning Label

36692 Cover

36787  Screw #10 Self-tapping (5)
36697 Foot Pedal

36717  Cord

36732 Cord Connector

36702  Spring

54347 Base

36747 Pivot Pin

10 36767  O-Ring

11 36772 Poppet

12 54367 Insulator

13 26943 Micro Switch

14 54372 Seal

15 54362 Bottom Cover

16 54357 Bottom Cover Screw (4)

OCoONOOPRWN =

B-296 s
B-297

Ref. Catalog
B_298 2 No. No. Description
\ — 36652 B-296 Foot Switch
B-299 ‘ — 36657  B-297 Foot Switch
e —_ 40017 B-298 Foot Switch (U.K.)
3— ¢ 40022  B-299 Foot Switch (Australia)
1 36677  Warning Label (B-296)
36682  Warning Label (B-297

( )
54392  Warning Label (B-298)
45017  Warning Label (B-299)

2 54382 Cover

3 36787  Screw #10 Self-tapping (6)

4 36697 Foot Pedal

5 36717  Cord (B-299)
18906  Cord (B-296)
36722  Cord (B-297)
45027  Cord (B-298)

6 36732  Cord Connector (2)

7 36702  Spring

8 54352 Base

9 18916  Line Cord

(B-296)
36797 Line Cord (B-297)
45022 Line Cord (B-298)
93210  Line Cord (B-299)

10 36747 Pivot Pin

11 36767  O-Ring

12 36772 Poppet

13 54367 Insulator (2)

14 36762  Micro Switch (2)

15 54377  Switch Bracket

16 54372  Seal

17 54362 Bottom Cover

18 54357  Bottom Cover Screw (4)
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m Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

400V Wiring
WHITE
RED
GRAY
3\
LINE J—]—BLUE
400V CONTACTOR AND BLACK
50 Hz 3¢ OVERLOAD RELAY N [ __ORANGE
L1 BLUE !_,_,_ ,_"_! BLUE
L2 BLACK l,.- 12| BLACK A
L BROWN Lz 12| BROWN 1
— SWITCH
@ M = _I-ﬂle | w L%twé):%ué1%zu L] 1
| 3 | 9% | %] QLo
| FOOTSWITCH L——|—4 - —FOR
| L] —enom '—-—H |
== i e ~ Wiring Diagram
| — - - -1 I
| e 35/70 RPM
L GREEN W/YELLOW J
European Wiring Diagram - Universal Machines
2 2 2
220/240 V. 2.5 mm°lisv 2.5 mm* 5V 1.5 mm -~
50 Ha. ! L5 mm? 220/240V {1.5 mm? 220/240V BL - ~o
16 A. | ; \
N = A}
= TR ’ ]
P—E—( | : )
< 1 — /
s v. I - : ’,
50Hz. | ~ s
20 A | [EC STANDARD N~
R 0 T 1700 WATT
o e | 220/240 V 8 A.
Wiring Diagram 115/220/240 Volt SA A 0 0 15V 15 A
FORM 202-122-026  REV. A L_ _,
NG ® O ) ® ® ® &9
BL BLAU BLEU BLU BLAUW AZUL AZUL BLA BLA SININEN MITAE
BN BRAUN _ BRUN MARRONE BRUIN MARRON CASTANHO BRUN BRUN RUSKE A KAGE
GN/YE GELB/GRON JAUNE/VERT GIALLO/VERDE GEEL/GROEN AMARILLO/VERDE AMARELO-VERDE GUL-GRON GUL-GR@N KELTA/VIHREA KITPINO/NPASING
RD ROT ROUGE ROSSO RO0D ROSO VERMELHO ROD RID PUNAINEN KOKKINO
WH WEISS BLANC BIANCO wiT BLANCE BRANCO vIT HVID VALKOINEN  AEYKO
YE GELB JAUNE GIALLO GEEL AMARILLO AMARELO GUL UL KELTAINEN  KITPINO
8K SCHWARZ  NOIR NERO IWART NEGRO NEGRO SVART SORT MUSTA MAYPO




RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

Main Components

15

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 94332 Screw, Button Head '/+" - 20 x %4" (4) 9 44930 Stop Screw
2 94322 Washer, Flat '/s" (4)" 10 43690 Cutter Arm
3 94432 Top Cover 11 45220 Rear Support Bar
4 42390 820 Cutter Assembly 12 45440 Front Support Bar
5 47135 Stop Pin 13 94042 Base
6 47065 Pin 14 96432 Bottom Cover
7 42365 341 Reamer Assembly 15 94312 Screw, Pan Head #6 - 32 x 2" (4)
8 94357 Carriage Assembly
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m Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

Drive Shaft Assembly

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 40930 Washer, Lock ¥/s" 18 40910 Set Screw '/s" - 20 x /4" (4)
2 46475 Screw, Soc. Hd. %" - 16 x 1'/4" 19 93957 Spindle Bearing (2)
3 96427 Drive Shaft 20 94027 Front Bracket Assembly
4 94332 Screw, Button Head '/+" - 20 x /4" (9) 21 94037 Rear Bracket Assembly
5 96407 Front Cover 22 94392 Thrust Washer
6 96422 Handwheel 23 94397 Retaining Ring
7 43540 Scroll 24 96487 Rear Cover
8 43525 Chuck Cap 25 43740 Back Plate
9 45295 Screw, %" -18 x 234" (6) 19356 Back Plate - Europe
10 44715 Insert Set 26 44095 Scroll
11 44090 Front Jaw (4) 27 43735 Centering Head
12 94337 Screw, Button Head '/+" - 20 x %s" (7) 19346 Centering Head - Europe
13 94072 Front Plate 28 40270 Lock Washer (6)
14 96417 Drive Gear 29 46790 Screw, #12-24 x %/4" (6)
15 40930 Washer, Lock ¥/s" (4) 30 46500 Centering Jaw (3)
16 46745 Screw, ¥s" - 16 x 1'/s" (4) 31 45260 Step Pin (3)
17 46860 Grease Fitting (2) 32 44165 Centering Head Assembly
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

Motor

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.

DO NOT order by Reference Number.

1101
2301

No.

QOWONOURARWN =

_

Ref.

Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. Description No. No. Description

96442 1101 Motor 115V 11 52522 1st Gear Assembly
21208 2301 Motor 230V 12 52527 2nd Gear Assembly
25353  1101A Motor 115V 54 RPM 13 96885  Pin

43160  Housing Assembly 14 96880  Oil Seal

44545  Brush Cap Set 15 96830  Gear Housing

45025  Brush Holder Set 16 52507  Pipe Nipple '/s" NPT (2)
39770  Set Screw (2) 17 52512  Coupling /" NPT (2)
44540  Brush Assembly Set 18 52517  90° Elbow Fitting (2)
54552  Fan Housing Assembly 19 96870  Gerotor Set

45165 Dowel Pin 20 96840 Cover Plate

45060 Gear Bearings (5) 21 46130 Screw (6)

45315 Front Bearing 22 96875 O Ring

96437  Drive Gear 23 45075  Screw (4)

Ref.
No.

24
25
26

27
28

29
30
31
32
33
34

Catalog
No.

45150
44565
52497
52492
44555
44015
44035
44580
83500
96942
96492
46900
96482

Description

Lock Washer
Armature Bearing (2)
Armature (115V)
Armature (230V)
Mounting Screw (2)
Field (115V)

Field (230V)
Loading Spring
Locking Screw (2)
White Upper Lead
Red Lower lead
Connector 90
Flexible Conduit
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Oiling Components

Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

RIDGID

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog
No. No.

1 96442
21208
2 35117
3 97950
4 47110
5 45615
6 47105
7 94117
8 43367
9 94122
10 58482
11 94127
12 94357
13 35142
14 69157

Description

1101 Motor Assembly 115V
2301 Motor Assembly 230V
Tube Insert

QOil Hose,Input 13"

Indicator Slide

Screw, Flat Head #10 - 32 x /2" (2)
Length Indicator Bar

Drip Edge

Screw, #8 x %"

Drip Edge

Qil Hose,Input 25"

Drip Edge

Carriage Assembly

Hose Clamp

Barbed Fitting

Catalog
No.

45220
45420
58467
87950
54142
45440
96447
94112
46785
45430
94012
94267
94222
47120

Description

Support Bar, Rear
Screw, #10 - 32 x %"
Filter Screen Assembly
Oil Hose, Filter
Bulkhead Fitting
Support Bar, Front
Drain Plug /2" NPT
Chip Tray

Screw, Flat Head #10 - 32 x %" (2)
Pinion

Handwheel

Key, /1" Square x '/2"
Bushing

Pinion Lock Ring
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine

Electrical Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description No. No. Description
1 36642 Foot Switch, B-294 11 94152 Back Cover
2 75952 Strain Relief (2) 12 94337 Screw, Button Head
3 44635 End Splice /4" x 20 x ¥s" B.H.C.S. (4)
4 46875 Spade Terminal (2) 13 96452 Switch Cover
5 46740 Power Cord 115V 14 20123 Switch Assembly
6 46745 Screw (2) 15 96472 Warning Label
7 96442 Motor 16 94427 Pop Rivet (6)
8 36262 Shoulder Bolt (2) 17 96457 Control Panel
9 96402 Motor Bracket 18 40910 Screw
10 45420 Screw (4)

Wiring Diagram

A OFELOLOFF.
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Carriage

Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine RIDGID

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref.

=
(]

NooamN o | L

Catalog

No.

94357
46720
46810
46815
35307
45195
46270
46370

Description

Carriage Assembly

Oil Seal

Die Head Detente
Pipe Plug, /s" NPT (2)
Pressure Relief Set
Drip Tray

Screw, /a" - 20 x /2" (4)
Length Gauge
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RIDGID Pipe and Bolt Threading Machine m

No. 341 Reamer

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

3 Ref. Catalog
/ No. No. Description
— 42365 341 Reamer Complete
1 36277 Cone (R.H.)

46660 Cone (L.H.& R.H.)
47155  Pin

43790 Reamer Bar
43230 Reamer Arm
44700 Latch Spring
46665 Reamer Latch
47065 Hinge Pin

46585 Reamer Knob
46515  Screw /4" - 20 x */s"

©oNoOO~WN

No. 820 Cutter

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
— 42390 820 Cutter Complete
1 47160 Crank Pin
2 45765 Feed Screw Crank
3 43040 Cutter Frame
4 47135 Stop Pin
5 34775 Cutter Roll (2)
6 34780 Cutter & Roll Pin (3)
7 46725 Thrust Bearing Assembly
8t 45780 Feed Screw
9t 43245 Wheel Housing
10 44185  Cutter Wheel
44190 Cutter Wheel f/Stainless

1 Service Note: When replacing parts on early style (fine thread)
cutters, both feed screw and wheel housing must be replaced.
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Portable Power Drive RIDGID

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
1 20746 Cord w/Plug (115V)
20276  Cord w/Plug (230V - Europe)
20286  Sleeve
20326 Suppressor

2
3

4 20266  ON/OFF Switch - .
5 20586  Screw (4) ermg Dlagram 115 VAC
6
7
8
9

20576  Screw (3) (220 VAC)
20296  Cable Clamp
20566 Screw (2)
20526 Handle
10 21796 Switch (115V) Plug
20516  Switch (230V) 2B 1B
11 20546  Screw (2) =
12 20496 Cap (2) FOR/REV i
13 20556  Screw (2) Switch White
14 20406  Screw (2) 2\/1 Black / (Brown)
15 20396  P\V.C.Wire (2) oflo (Blue)
16 20356 Brush Holder (2) 1 2
17 20316  Coil Spring (2) .
18 20306  Setof 2 Brushes Sl ]
19 34382 Name Plate
20 20236 Motor Housing 2A 1A
21 20506  Spacer 1 2 Suppressor
22 20386 Lead Wire Plate (220V Only)
23 21716 Field (115V)
20246  Field (230V) A
24 20486 Pressure Spring (2)
25 20476 Fan Housing
26 20336 Bearing
27 21736  Armature (115V)
20256  Armature (230V)
28 47477  Bearing Blue

29 20466  Spring Ring
30 20456  Spacer
31 20446  Washer

32 34387  Screw (2) —— 000000 ———-
33 34392  Fan Housing g N
34 34397  Screw (2) /
35 34517 Brass Washer (2) L I
36 34512  Gasket Grey 1
“ 1
\
\
\
Blue \ \Q_Q_Q_QQQ/ / White
\\ %
~ /’
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RIDGID Portable Power Drive m

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.
Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
A 1 34402 Cap (2)
\ 2 34437 O-Ring, 2'/2" x 2%/s" x /1" Buna N
3 34412 Screw (2)
4 34417  Gear Housing
5 34422 O-Ring, 4'/2" x 4%/s" x /1" Buna N
6 38830  Spring Ring
7 34427  Worm Gear
8t 34432 Ring Bearing
9 34407 O-Ring, 4" x 4'/s" x '/1" Buna N
10 34442  Spiral Ring
111 34447 Retaining Ring

12 34452 Helical Gear
34457  Retaining Ring
34462 Thrust Bearing
34467  Needle Bearing
34472  Key

34477 Worm

18t 34482 Needle Bearing

—_—
NOoO O~

= 19 34487 Hand Grip
- 20 77710 Hex Nut
X 21 34497  Support Arm Assembly
Q ¢\ 22 34502 Arm
- 23 34507  Screw Assembly
AN 34522 Worm Gear Lubricant (2 0z.)
1 20826  Carrying Case w/Insert
34527 Insert (only)
Service Notes
Gear Head Assembly Stop 2

Proper Qil Fill Procedure: Capacity 2 ozs. (4 Fulh
Step 1: Wipe Gear Cavity with oil and assemble Gear Head.
Step 2: Fill Worm Cavity '/= full of oil - install Worm.
Step 3: Pour remaining oil in Helical Gear Cavity - install Helical Gear.
Step 4: Install new Gasket and attach motor Assembly

with Gear Head upright.

1Ref. No. 18

Hex Nut has been inserted behind Needle Bearing (Ref. No. 18) in the Gear Housing Assembly (Ref. No. 4). To replace
Needle Bearing, thread 6 mm or /s - 20 rod into nut and pull Bearing.

tRef. No. 8
Chamfered edge of Ring Bearing must be installed (down) into Worm Gear.

tRef. No. 11
Chamfered edge of Retaining Ring.must be installed facin